
26th Congress. 
ls£ Session. 

Doc. No. 19 Ho. of Reps. 
Treas. Dept. 

FINES, FORFEITURES, &c. 

LETTER 
FROM 

THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 
TRANSMITTING 

The information required by resolutions of the House of Representatives, 
of January 14, 1839, in relation to fines and forfeitures for the last five 
years', also of money received as fees by any officers of the Govern¬ 
ment, <$f'C. 

December 30, 1839. 

Referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

Treasury Department, 
December 19, 1839. 

Sir : Under two resolutions of the House of Representatives, of the 14th 
January, 1839, the Secretary of the Treasury is directed to prepare a state¬ 
ment “ showing -the amount of money received yearly, for live years past, 
by each of the collectors of customs of the United States, and others, on 
account of fines and forfeitures; that he also state whether any compro¬ 
mises have been effected daring the said period, after seizures made, and, 
if so, by whom and upon what condition ; and that he lay before this 
House the amount of money received as fees, or in any other way, by any 
officer of the Government, or other person in the custom-house, or its em¬ 
ployment each year for five years past, which has not been recorded in the 
I3lue Book.” In compliance therewith, I have the honor to transmit the 
accompanying statements, marked A and B, with a letter from the Register 
of the Treasury, which are supposed to contain the information desired. 

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 

Treasury Department, 
Register's Office, August 1, 1839. 

Sir: The accompanying statements, marked A and B, have been pre¬ 
pared in compliance with your reference to this office of the resolution of 
the House of Representatives, of the 14th February last. 
Blair & Rives, primers. 
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It will be observed that statement A embraces five years, ending with 
1837 ; the accounts for 1838, when it was prepared (13th February, 18^9) 
not having been audited. The records of this office afford no information 
other than noted in the statement, relative to the compromise referred to in 
the resolution. 

Statement B exhibits the amount of money received as fees, and in any 
other way, by every person connected with the custom-houses, during the 
years 1834, 1836, and 1838, being the years for which the blue books were 
not prepared. 

I have the honor to be, sir, your obedient servant, 
T. L. SMITH, 

Hon. Levi Woodbury, 
Secretary of the Treasury, 



A, 

Statement exhibiting 

Name. 

James W. Ripley 
Samuel A. Morse 
William Brown - 
Edward S, Jarvis 
Joshua Carpenter 
Rowland H. Bridghsm 
Denny McCobb - 
William King 
Joseph Sewall 
John Chandler - 
Daniel Lane 
Daniel P. Drown 
William Pickering 
Archd. W. Hyde 
Samuel Phillips - 
William Beach - 
David Hensbaw - 
Benjamin Knight 
Lemuel Williams 
John P. Norton - 
Isaiah L. Green - 
Martin T. Morton 
William H. Ellis 
Samuel Simons = 
Samuel Swartwout 
David B. McNeill 
Baron S. Doty 
Smith Stilwell 
Pierre A. Barker 
Seymour Scovell 
Thomas Loomis . 

the amount received by each collector of the customs for his proportion of fines, penalties, and 
forfeitures accruing during the years 1833, ’34, ’35, ’36, and ’37. 

District, 

Passamaquoddy - 
Passamaquoddy - 
Machias - 
Frenchman’s Bay 
Penobscot 
Penobscot 
Waldoborough - 
Bath 
Bath 
Portland - 
Belfast 
Portsmouth 
Portsmouth 
Vermont 
Newbury port 
Gloucester 
Boston - 
Marblehead 
New Bedford 
Edgartown 
Barnstable 
Nantucket 
New Haven 
Fairfield - 
New York 
Champlaine 
Oswegatchie 
Oswegatchie 
Buffalo - 
Niagara - 
Sackett’s Harbor 

1833, 

$598 48 

40 00 

37 13 

37 31 

118 78 

243 35 

1,356 13 
62 50 

25 00 

53 60 
1,058 23 

*483 69 
309 51 

222 25 

1834, I 1835, 

$162 93 $180 27 

30 00 

49 45 ! 

78 40 

1,073 78 

50 00 

50 00 
12 14 

464 19 
110 14 
92 72 

41 25 
1,486 35 

47 25 

197 35 
73 97 
16 00 

1 25 
23 08 

5 00 
25 00 

5 00 
25 00 

1836. 

1,702 88 
478 37 
22 54 

106 83 

$36 80 
42 41 

27 47 

100 00 
20 00 

21 87 

437 00 

12 50 

25 00 

61 74 
151 06 

5 40 

74 00 

1837. 

$231 45 
6 90 

*198 32 

31 48 

161 81 
18 44 

25 00 

144 04 
677 35 

31 00 

408 10 

Remarks, 

* Three-eights of the appraised of the Schooner 
Warwick’s cargo remitted to the owners by the 
Secretary of the Treasury. 

The eol’r makes no return of dis’tion of fines, &c. 
$184 36 remitted by the Secretary of the Treas¬ 
ury, on the petition of the owners of the Brig 
Rapid, for salvage, 

This sum paid to Wal, Bradley, former collector, 

* Proportion of the collector and others. 

P 
c 

C3 

C3 
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Name. 

Jacob Gould 
John Grant ' - 
Jeremiah Carrier 
James Parker 
Archer Gifford * 
James N. Barker 
James H. McCulloch 
AVilliam Frick 
Charles Leary - 
George Brent 
Conway Whittle - 
Thomas Nelson - 
Thomas H. Blount 
Lewis H, Marstella 
Stephen Charles - 
James R. Pringle 
Gabriel J. Floyd - 
William A. Whitehead 
Robert Mitchell - 
George W. Owen 
John B. Hogan - 
Martin Gordon * 
Andrew Mack 
C. C. P, Hunt - 

District. 

Genesee « 
Oswego - 
Cape Vincent 
Perth Amboy 
Newark - 
Philadelphia 
Baltimore 
Baltimore 
Vienna - 
Alexandria 
Norfolk - 
Richmond 
Washington 
Wilmington 
Camden - 
Charleston 
Appalachicola 
Key West 
Pensacola 
Mobile 
Mobile 
New Orleans 
Detroit - 
Miami 

1833. 

$0 89 

10 00 

39 54 

40 98 
57 88 

17 70 
214 90 
422 25 
93 83 
87 0G 
75 00 

1,250 19 

6,926 IS 

1834. 

$681 13 

2 00 

51 66 

152 77 
46 00 

25 00 
175 00 

448 00 
490 87 

5,821 03 

1835. 

$27 47 
52 50 
37 16 

16 67 
10 00 
40 00 

50 00 

3,096 34 

1836. 

$237 50 

6 00 

25 73 
20 50 

43 34 
50 00 

25 03 
105 00 
351 18 

55 00 

426 39 
531 15 
247 01 

3,139 08 

1837. 

$209 11 
10 00 

17 10 

33 34 

83 33 
461 00 

100 00 

2,847 77 

Remarks. 

United States portion $55 37, being half of a fine 
voluntarily paid. No account rendered of the 
distribution of the other half, 

Treasury Department, 
Register’s Office, February 13, 1839, 

T. L. SMITH, Register 

D
oc. N

o. 19, 
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Statement of payments made to officers of the customs in the years 1834, 
1836, and 1838. 

District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Passamaquoddy 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
-do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Machias 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Frenchman’s Bay 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Samuel A. Morse* 
J. W. Ripley 
S. Ayer 
J. M. Kellog 
J. H. Claridge 
L. Peirce - 
H. G. Balsh 
J. W. Lyman 
J. McMillan 
J. Burgen - 
J. A. Balkham 
Joshua Veasy 
R. Palmer - 
B. B. Leavitt 
T. Cutts 
R. Knox 
N. P. Page - 
John Jenny 
James Nicholls 
E. Enell, jr. 
O. Shead - 
Isaac C. Fondu 
Ebenezer Oakes 
T. B. Morgan 
J. M. Lincoln 
Samuel A. Morse, jr. 
Oliver Shead 
Ebenezer Oakes 
George W. Balch - 
Reuben Knox 
Andrew Patterson - 
Ebenezer Packard - 
Matthew Hastings - 
Geo. W. Godfrey - 
Cornelius H. Oakes 
Geo. W. Godfrey - 
S. A. Morse 
William Brown 
Isaac Ames 
Isaac Ames, jr. 
J. Elliot 
Stephen Pennell 
Warren P. Cates - 
Henry Cates 
Warren Ames 
Peter C. Ackly 
Elijah R. Thompson 
William Libbey 
John G. Meserve - 
Aaron Pennell 
Samuel Davis, jr. - 
Edward S. Jarvis - 
George Crabtree 
James Whiting 
E. Crabtree 
M. H. Woodward - 
Thomas Haskill 
James Whitmg 
Nicholas Haskill - 

Collector 
do. 

Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wr., gr., & mr. 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
Weigh. &gaug. 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. &meas. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 
Boatman 

do. 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
Inspector 
Measurer 
Inspector 

$3,000 00 
1,540 53 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,016 16 
1,095 00 

930 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

24 39 
1,095 00 

240 00 
1,251 76 

153 00 
3 00 

12 00 
92 57 

444 39 

578 00 
426 00 
200 00 

88 50 
10 00 

314 02 
4 00 

24 00 
4 00 

36 00 
458 37 

9 85 

S'1,500 00 
1,268 64 
1,367 24 
1,095 00 
1,098 00 
1,095 00 
1,098 00 

273 00 
708 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

150 95 
1,098 00 

180 00 
1,098 00 

96 00 

21 00 
180 00 

10 00 
357 00 
366 00 
137 91 
210 00 
270 00 
210 00 
270 00 

200 04 
87 71 

598 00 

225 00 
240 00 
177 00 
177 00 

399 81 

50 00 

* 

$1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,086 00 
993 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

54 94 
1,095 00 

ISO 00 

180 00 

1,095 00 
1,035 00 

127 31 
240 00 

270 00 
360 00 

21 00 
1,095 00 

180 00 
30 00 

270 00 

415 28 
670 00 

250 00 
543 00 

52 00 
248 00 
272 00 
136 00 
24 00 
24 00 

454 63 

* The emolument account of the collector at Passamaquoddy for the year 1838 has not been 
adjusted at the Treasury. Certain items in dispute on which the party is expected to appeal 
sa Congress. 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Frenchman’s Bav 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Penobscot 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Belfast - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Waldoborough - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Henry S. Jones 
Theodore Beans 
Thomas Haskill - 
James Whiting 
R. H. Bridgham - 
Ben. Hook - 
John Lee - 
W. P. Carpenter - 
T. J*. Whiting 
Moses Hook 
N. Carpenter 
S. Pollard - 
B. G. Carpenter 
John R. Redman - 
F.A. Jarvis 
Ben. Hook, jr. 

Ben. Means 
Ingals Ray - 
Howland Dyer 
Michael Crossgroves 
Vickery Means 
William Porter 
Ben. B. Hawley 
Ben. Hook, jr. 
John Lee - 
Abel Moor - 
George Noyes 
Levi T. Trewgy 
John James 
John Snowman 
Peter Peterson 
John F. Bowen 
George Blake 
Lemuel J. Means - 
Horatio G. Hodgson 
Josiah Hook 
Daniel Lane 
Nath’l M. Lowney - 
N. H. Bradbury 
Joseph Carr 
James Douglass 
Benjamin Shaw 
Joshua Dillingham 
William B. Cuns - 
Lewis C. Kelly 
Richard Smart 
Joseph Carr 
Lewis C. Kelly 
Isaac Allard 
David W. Lathrop - 
Daniel W. Bradley 
Frederick Conway - 
James Douglass 
Lyman Wiswall 
Isaac Allard 
Daniel W. Bradley 
David W. Lathrop - 
I). McCobb 
William Rurries - 
Hezekiah Prince, - 
Hezekiah Prince, jr. 
Thomas B. Seavy 

Inspector 
do. 

Rev, insp. &boat. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector, &c. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Insp., gauger, 
’weigh., &meas. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

Weigh. &meas. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guag. & meas. 
' do. 

Guag. & weigh. 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

$829 80 
913 27 

1,095 00 
400 00 
222 00 

1,008 77 
100 00 
100 00 
378 00 

60 00 
627 00 

1,106 51 

942 00 
822 81 
540 00 

1,181 75 
279 00 

70 50 
197 28 

58 50 

837 40 
738 00 
385 06 
621 00 

24 00 

$625 00 
625 00 
763 88 

3 00 
950 01 

1,068 00 

462 00 

110 00 
1,098 00 
1,527 97 

225 00 
225 00 
297 00 
225 00 

37 50 
50 00 

1,034 59 

1,098 00 
660 00 
570 00 

1,098 00 
291 00 

69 00 
220 50 

73 50 
54 48 
13 98 

768 84 
504 00 
600 00 
516 00 

$500 00 
500 00 
976 35 

750 78 

1,032 00 

783 00 

160 00 
1,095 00 

783 35 

470 00 
162 50 

50 00 
699 00 
129 97 
200 00 

30 00 
68 33 

140 00 
12 50 

150 00 
106 50 
58 50 

246 33 
133 80 
137 90 
72 17 

1,004 22 
270 00 
159 00 
240 00 
270 00 

90 00 

79 50 
67 13 

819 00 
777 00 
660 00 
225 00 
499 00 
225 CO- 
179 36 
123 95 
73 53 

900 25 
690 00 
600 00 
528 00 
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District. 

Waldoborough 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wiscassett 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. Office. 

Bath 
do. 
do. 

William R. Webb - 
Parker McCobb 
Cornelias Bradford 
J. Glidden - 
George Miller 
Francis Pearce 
Daniel Sampson 
Israel J. Perry 
Reuben Seavy 
Bedu Fales - 
Josiah Stanley 
Daniel Sampson - 
Israel J. Perry 
William R. Webb - 
William Burnes 
David Keller 
Ambrose Hall 
Isaac Strams 
Arch. Hall - 
George Hopkins 
William Burnes, jr. 
John Morton 
Jonathan Morton - 
Amos Richards 
Hezekiah Prince - 
Alfred Sampson 
Nelson Burnes 
F. McCrate 
William M. Reed - 
Marshal Smith 
Joseph Mery 
Henry Clarke 
Samuel Page 
Tyler Hodgdon 
Thos. Cunningham 
Samuel Holbrook - 
Henry Clark 
Stevens Smith 
Marshal Smith 
Stephen Smith 
Thomas McCrate - 
Jeremiah Dalton - 
John Blunt 
Nathaniel Ringham 
James Taylor 
William Clark 
John Cunningham - 
William Clark, jr. - 
Silas Turner 
James Taylor 
Thos. Cunningham 
Henry Barter 
Alfred McLean 
Alex. McFadden - 
Elehzer Gould 
John Babson 
William Taylor - 
Silas L. Turner 
R. H. Cunningham 
John Anderson 
William King 
Joseph Sewall 
H. G. Webb 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 

' do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Inspector, &c. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Weigh. &meas 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

1834. 

SI,023 06 
675 00 
182 00 
648 50 
123 00 
426 00 
386 00 
116 72 
146 00 

877 94 
47 L 00 
462 00 
154 00 

1,100 56 
73 00 

1836. 

59 01 
938 72 
565 47 

1838. 

SI,011 00 
891 00 
186 00 
726 00 

602 00 
358 00 

579 00 
298 00 

46 00 
10 00 
10 00 
5 00 
1 25 
3 00 
1 00 

12 00 
50 

125 00 
11 37 
6 00 
39 00 

728 34 

702 00 

785 00 

270 00 
885 00 
582 00 
287 00 

26 00 
10 00 
15 00 
12 00 

1 00 
2 50 
6 00 

$945 00 
996 00 
182 00 
659 00 

506 00 
252 00 

525 00 
168 00 

95 00 
5 00 

106 00 

98 00 
5 00 

43 00 
8 00 

708 12 
30 00 

747 00 

10 00 

318 00 
1,029 00 

1,218 56 

909 00 
15 00 
33 00 
24 00 
27 00 

172 80 
173 89 
245 00 
106 00 

6 00 
9 00 
6 00 
9 00 
8 00 

20 00 
10 00 

2,308 06 
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District. 

Bath 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Saco 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Portland 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 

Name. 

A Reed 
S. Swanton - 
W. H. Page 
P. H. Green 
L. Fletcher 
J. Ellsworth 
E. White - 
S. Hopkins - 
Wm. Pentengill 
John Smith 
Samuel Donnell 
John Fisher 
S. Woodman, jr. - 
John Smith 

Peter H. Green 
Horatio G. Allen - 
John Donnell 
E. S. J. Nealley 
Ben. Wales 
David White 
Jacob Lowell, jr. - 
Jacob S. Sewall 
James Wakefield - 
Abner Lowell 
N. S. Todd 
Isaac Crooker 
L. Lambard 
B. Bartlett - 
J. F. Scamman 
Isaac Emery 
Hiram Woods 
Sewell Millikin 
L. Ward - 
N. Goodwin 
L. Ward - 
John Chandler 
John Anderson 
J. W. Smith 
R. S. Green 
Joseph Sturdevant - 
Thomas Baily 
H. Illsby - 
H. H. Boody 
James Smith 
C. S. Carter 
Zenas Libbey 
A. M. Small 
John Williams 
L. Gooding - 
E. Webster - 
N. Nutter - 
N.Shaw - 
A. Drinkwater 
J. M. Eustis 
J Chandler 
E. Hamblin 
N. Lefavor 
E. Sturdivant 
W. S. Davis 
Henry H. Boody - 

James Smith 

Office. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher, mea¬ 
surer, & guager. 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Temp’ry meas. 

do. 
Inspector 
Occasional insp. 
Inspector, &c. - 

do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guag. & weigh. 
Collector 

do. 
Surveyor 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
de. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh., guager, 
and measurer, 

do. 

1834. 1836. 

$117 00 
105 00 
399 99 

1,548 90 
299 99 

$300 00 
'887 00 

69 00 
36 00 

300 00 
147 00 
540 00 

1,045 28 
480 00 
243 00 

525 00 
186 00 
900 00 
984 00 
744 00 
483 00 
490 15 
493 41 

184 83 
261 00 
270 00 

24 00 
51 00 

114 89 
102 90 
21 00 

391 02 346 05 

1838. 

$1,005 00 

400 00 
204 00 

1,051 00 
948 00 

543 00 

590 24 

614 24 

1,044 00 
400 00 
750 00 
225 00 

88 56 
144 00 

334 67 

273 48 
438 00 
30 00 

317 62 

501 00 
15 00 

660 00 

997 73 
8 11 

2,908 53 

1,052 50 880 88 

567 00 
144 00 
651 88 
857 70 

1,046 45 
844 46 

1,086 64 
1,159 05 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,077 00 
1,077 00 

615 00 
399 00 
117 00 
141 00 
156 00 
507 00 
64 36 

51 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

552 00 
399 00 

72 00 

1,083 00 

674 28 

586 00 
27 00 

626 00 

3,400 00 
254 37 
605 00 

297 00 

312 00 
312 00 
312 00 
312 00 

1,086 00 
618 00 
399 00 
279 00 

267 00 
1,095 00 

912 40 1,239 03 
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District. Name. Office. 

Portland 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Kennebunk 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

York - 
do. 
do. 

Portsmouth 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Arthur M. Small - 

Wm. S. Davis 
John White, jr. 
Greely Sturdevant- 
Daniel Griffin 
James Mitchell 
Hugh Sinnett 
Ebenezer R. York - 
William Estel 
Israel Griffin 
John F. Johnson 
James Johnson 
Joseph York 
Jonathan Smith 

Amos Nichols 
Edmund L. Poor - 
John McMillan 
Samuel Emery 
Asa W. H. Clapp - 
James L. Farmer - 
Nathaniel Stevens - 
Charles Jones 
John Williams 
Thomas C. Stevens 
Parker McCobb 
Ebenezer Webster- 
Lemuel Gooding - 
P. Drink water 
David Drinkwater - 
Wendell P. Smith - 
John K. Hooper 
Ezra Carter, jr. 
H. Randall 
Jonathan Chase 
Andrew H. Lock - 
Charles Pote 
Henry Sturdevant - 
B. Palmer 
D. Wheelwright - 
Joshua Herrick 
Jeremiah Miller - 
Aaron Greene 
Eli-ha S.Goodwin - 
E. Perkins 
E. Perkins 
Joseph Wilson 
Joshua Hubbard - 
M. Dennet - 
A. Dennet - 
G. Weare - 
Wm. Pickering 
D. P. Drown 
William Claggett - 
Samuel Hall 
William Walker - 
Peter Wilson 
N. Knowles 
B. Hart 
J. L. Lawrence 
N. Walden 
Mark Nutter 

Weigh., guager, 
and measurer, 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh., guager, 
and measurer. 

Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Weigh. &guag. 
Inspector 

do. 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
Collector 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 1836. 1838. 

SI ,200 43 SI,306 33 

911 75 
91 88 

116 00 
40 01) 

136 00 
40 00 
21 00 
75 50 
44 00 
33 00 

7 00 
8 50 

1,229 22 
24 33 

181 01 

100 02 

1,290 54 

$437 92 
243 00 
634 59 
699 44 
450 00 

266 51 
250 00 
150 00 
213 73 
561 46 
453 85 
564 48 
264 48 
300 00 

31 00 
178 48 
500 00 
216 00 
250 58 

338 95 
261 00 
600 00 
563 00 

450 00 
312 00 
108 31 

255 67 
250 00 
150 00 

665 91 
454 01 
523 35 

300 00 
12 00 

125 CO 

1,095 00 
360 00 
342 00 
185 00 

5 00 
35 00 
15 00 
5 00 

85 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

40 00 
30 00 

783 00 
783 00 
783 00 
783 00 
100 20 
279 05 

91 50 
276 26 

11 41 
329 43 

600 00 

450 00 
600 00 
191 45 
396 00 
179 00 
254 13 
247 50 
150 00 

856 73 
577 24 
574 45 

277 50 
48 00 

t 
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Portsmouth 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Vermont 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. „ - 

E. Cross 
J. T. Gibbs 
John Gregory 
U. Lamprey 
Thos. D. Barley - 
George Bell 
Joseph Walton 
John N. Nutter 
J. Hodgson 
James Goodrich 
Joshua Jones 
O. Brooks - 
J. M. Edmonds 
George Dennett 
Jas. M. Hilliard 
John Hopkins 
William Walker - 
John Hodgkins 
John Gregory 
Joseph Walton 
John N. Nutter 
Timothy L. Jones - 
Thomas Wiggin - 
Abraham Dixon - 
AsaFrisbe - 
Robert Neal 
William D. Little - 
Oliver Briard 
Joseph M. Edmonds 
Joseph ITarrold 
Alfred W. Walker 
James Goodrich 
Joseph Harrold 
Joseph M. Edmonds 
Joshua Jones 
George H. Perkins 
Alfred W. Walker 
Isaac Maxwell 
Oliver Ayers 
Daniel Payne 
Daniel Adwers 
A. W. Hyde 
Danford Mott 
Z. Fisk 
R. Enos 
J. Beckwith 
R. C. Webster 
R. L. Paddock 
J. B. Hollenbeck - 
C. Cannon - 
N. L. Whittemore - 
A. G. Tarlton 
J. J. Beardsley 
J. Lewis 
F. Fuller - 
R. G. Hopkinson - 
C. Mahoney 
T. Grout - 
FI. Richardson 
G. W. Kimball 
G. W. Ryall 
A. Cumings 
D. Mott 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Inspector 
Weigh. & guag. 
Measurer 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Watch 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 
Appraiser 

do. 
Occasional insp. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

W atch 
Occas’l measu’r 
Watch 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$200 00 
200 00 
608 73 
118 00 
33 00 

302 05 
525 62 
468 62 
441 62 
144 00 
254 15 
212 15 
209 15 
188 15 

1,104 88 
500 00 
360 00 
360 00 
360 00 
345 00 
360 00 
500 00 
120 00 
360 00 
180 00 
300 00 
240 00 
120 00 
500 00 
360 00 

60 00 
24 0 00 
160 00 
60 00 

180 00 

$348 88 
200 00 
219 00 
114 00 

500 00 
207 00 
150 00 

360 00 

66 67 
171 00 
80 78 

274 6 
314 26 
314 26 
314 26 

16 50 
21 50 

6 00 
375 00 

1,099 78 

490 00 
180 00 
270 00 

360 00 
750 00 
120 00 
360 00 
112 50 
300 00 
240 00 
110 00 
500 00 
270 00 

240 00 
160 00 

240 00 
500 00 

$600 00 
200 00 
204 00 
122 00 

500 00 
171 00 
210 00 
126 00 
253 22 

33 00 

22 50 

132 50 

324 70 
655 12 
440 44 
655 12 
655 13 

114 00 

500 00 
24 00 
15 00 
15 00 
78 00 
36 00 

9 00 
27 00 
94 50 
79 22 

7 50 
6 00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
1 50 

1,091 57 

500 00 
180 00 
360 00 

360 00 
750 00 

360 00 
360 CO 

240 00 
360 00 
500 00 
360 00 

360 00 
160 00 

30 00 
500 00 
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Vermont 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Newburyport - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
dq. 

Ipswich - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gloucester 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Salem - 
do. 
dc. 
do. 

R. Powers - 
D. A. Smally 
N. Colby - 
N. Glidden - 
T. Howard 
G. Mott 
T. Dewell - 
J. Hyde, jr. 
E. D. Hyde 
A. L. Holcomb 
J. J. Deavitt 
J Sa-wyer - 
W. Rich - 
G. W. Hill - 
Samuel Phillips 
N. Jackson 
Benj. Stickney 
Jos. Marquand 
John Phillips 
J. S. Morse 
Charles Titcomb - 
S. Walker - 
Wm. Williams 
N. Jackson - 
Samuel Walker 
Joseph Couch 
Joseph Marquand - 
John Phillips 
Wm. Williams 
Peter Levery 
William B. Swett - 
W. H. Thompson - 
John Phillips 
Charles Titcomb - 
Wm. B. Swett 
F. Souther - 
E. Pulsifer - 
D. Pulsifer 
Abel Story - 
Wm. Pulsifer 
Joseph Pulsifer 
Amos Dummel 
William Beach 
William Carter 
James Marc.hant - 
J. Tarr 
John Woodbury, jr. 
John Webber 
Henry Lee - 
A. Mason - 
John Woodbury, jr. 
John Webber 
John Woodbury 
William Carter 
Benj. N. Carter 
John Woodbury - 
William Carter 
Francis Tarr 
Gideon Lane 
James Miller 
Jonathan Smith 
Aaron Foster 
James Dairy tuple - 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 
Naval officer - 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager 
Guag. & weigh. 
Measurer 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
Weigher 

do. 
Weigh. &meas. 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 

Inspector 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Guager 
Guag. & meas. 
Weigher 
Boatman 

do. 
Measurer 

do. 
Inspector 
Boatman 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 

SI,315 79 
507 10 
401 66 
979 76 

1,038 00 
705 00 
444 00 
416 28 
150 00 

1 49 

228 74 
126 00 
42 00 

1,622 42 
1,068 00 

459 00 
200 00 
397 74 
211 56 
150 00 
468 56 

1,928 54 
173 09 

215 31 

$360 00 
180 00 
90 00 
90 00 
60 00 

155 00 
155 00 
155 00 
155 00 

897 10 
486 30 
380 35 
240 00 
762 00 
830 00 
462 00 

6 00 

89 16 
64 60 

552 57 
341 11 
197 00 
120 00 

260 08 
378 00 

36 00 
66 00 

135 00 

1,101 91 
1,077 00 

561 00 
200 00 

170 00 
476 27 
205 44 
144 99 

12 07 
180 00 

3 20 

2,731 03 
872 50 
170 03 

$369 00 

360 00 
150 00 
150 00 
150 00 
150 00 
120 00 
300 00 
240 00 
210 00 
500 00 

1,444 25 
539 03 
455 80 
477 00 
126 00 

1,095 00 
504 00 

36 00 

712 83 
228 00 
120 00 
93 00 
36 00 
72 05 
68 04 

471 41 
294 30 
£96 00 

45 00 

155 00 
201 00 

1,366 62 
1,059 00 

513 00 
50 00 

150 00 
444 59 
224 04 
214 94 

1 29 
240 00 

82 00 
235 42 
225 00 

40 00 
993 14 

173 70 
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Salem - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. r 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Marblehead 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Plymouth 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Joseph Noble 
John Swazey 
William Lee 
James Cheeper 
William Webb 
John Ingersol 
H. Tibbets - 
William Allen 
Joseph Janes 
D. Dennis - 
C. Babbidge 
J. H. Lovett 
Perley Putnam 
William Story 
Jonathan Plolman - 
E. Slocum • 
Thomas West 
John Saunders 
Cvrns Chase 
H. Prince - 
L. Burchmore 
Jonathan Holman - 
William Story 
Stephen Haraden - 
R. Peele 
W. Tozzer 
Devereux Dennis - 
Jonathan H. Lovett 
Edward Pallrey 
B. Knight - 
E. T. Graves 
Benj. Wormstead - 
Joshua Prentiss 
J. G. Hooper 
Asa Plooper 
N. Lindsey 
Joseph Johnson 
William Marshal - 
T. G. Silman 
WilliamHathorn - 
Franklin Knight - 
John G. Hooper 
N. Lmdsey 
John G. Hooper 
Peter Pixey, jr. 
Blaney Ingalls 
Daniel Hill 
Moses Hill - 
Daniel Hill 
John Orme - 
John Gilley 
John Goodwin 
William Johnson - 
Peter Dixey 
Moses Hill - 
Peter Dixey 
S. Sampson - 
B. Crandon- 
Eli Cook 
George Sampson - 
C. Jenkins - 
B. Thomas - 
Jacob Jackson 

Surveyor 
Naval officer - 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager, &c. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Weigh. &guag. 
Measurer 
Inspector 

do 
do. 

Weigh. &guag. 
do. 

Inspector 
Boatman 

do. 
Marker 
Measurer 
Surveyor 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Inspec. & meas. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Weigh. & guag. 
Inspector 

do. 
Measurer 

do. 
Seaman 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
Measurer 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$691 32 
872 50 

1,095 00 
67 50 

483 00 
372 00 
390 00 
393 00 
393 00 
396 00 
168 00 
228 00 
264 69 
440 03 
380 19 
294 00 
388 20 
207 95 
384 00 
543 00 
405 00 

335 90 

95 69 
365 00 
535 44 
365 00 
275 00 
55 00 
53 47 

711 58 
600 00 
250 00 
206 39 
399 13 
100 00 
600 00 

$1,350 97 

1,098 00 

525 00 

529 50 
552 00 
423 00 
486 00 

195 00 
368 82 

486 00 
307 81 
304 87 
504 00 
462 00 
462 00 
312 12 
239 53 
136 50 
275 00 
275 00 

578 72 
64 13 

46 00 
365 00 
324 75 
365 00 

55 00 
8 51 

275 00 
40 25 
22 80 

561 29 
108 00 

992 50 
600 00 
287 50 

145 00 
600 00 

$58 26 
589 01 

1,095 00 

303 00 

315 00 
309 00 
321 00 
339 00 

38 10 
317 52 

320 00 
234 00 
355 17 
444 00 
318 00 
423 49 
285 38 
227 41 
330 00 
365 00 
365 00 

85 
107 40 
631 68 
111 59 
50 00 
54 50 

181 94 

364 44 

13 66 
179 24 
68 75 
90 69 
62 96 
46 34 
35 78 

273 75 
206 25 

13 75 
182 50 
27 50 
10 00 
10 00 
12 40 
12 40 

108 00 
55 95 

109 42 
746 85 
400 00 
300 00 

160 00 
800 00 
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Plymouth 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. • 
do. 

Boston - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

N. Winder, jr. 
G. W. Young 
S. Jackson - 
L. Lovell - 
Lloyd G. Sampson - 
Lloyd G. Sampson - 
Jacob Jackson 
Joseph Bradford 
William Bishop 
Benjamin Churchill 
William M. Jackson 
William Churchill - 
Joseph A. Sampson 
David Henshaw - 
Elbridge Gerry 
John McINeii 
L. M. Parker 
Isaac 0. Barnes 
George Bancrolt - 
J. W. Homer 
R. B. Hewes 
D. Boardman 
Joseph Stephens 
Thaddeus Page 
Joseph Loring 
Thomas M. Ourson 
Nathaniel Trary - 
E. M. Cunningham 
J. Dyer 
J. Muzzy 
E. Clapp, jr. 
L. Lerow - 
N. K. Seaton 
N. Ball 
E. Stevens - 
J. Banchor - 
B. Whipple 
E. Mudge - 
J. Dunham, jr. 
J. Snow 
G. Wardwell 
S. Jones 
J. Newhall - 
P. McKenna 
J. H. Prince 
T. Pitts 
J. Lane 
L. Souther - 
W. B. Duggan 
J. Kendall - 
A. H. Ward 
James Eata brook - 
T. Dexter - 
Andrew Green 
J. Grafton - 
J. W. Howe 
William Loung 
John Lewis 
John M. Fiske 
J. Lewis 
W. Winn - 
H. Atwell - 
J. Lincoln - 

Inspector 
do. 

Weigh. &meas. 
Measurer 
Inspector 
Weigh. &meas. 
Weigher 
Boatman 
Inspector 

do. 
Appraiser 

do. 
Inspector 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
Naval officer - 

do. c 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Guag. & weigh, 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do: 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. &gaug. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Weigh. &gaug. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

$603 96 
SO 87 

165 21 
134 58 

4,400 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
3,000 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
2,706 84 
2,948 68 
2,878 88 
2,948 90 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 09 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 50 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

630 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

498 00 
966 00 
695 55 
500 00 
400 00 
594 00 

2,948 91 
2,948 91 
2,948 92 
2,706 84 
2,706 84 
2,706 84 
2,706 84 

450 00 
2,948 87 

$480 00 

111 00 
600 00 
121 17 
224 46 
270 00 

4,400 00 

2,271 78 

3,000 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,069 00 
1.098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

822 00 
1,098 00 

546 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

704 00 

500 00 
400 00 

1,098 00 

2,668 75 
3,101 4b 
1,946 4f 
3,101 4b 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,089 00 

800 00 

$700 00 

184 32 
413 12 

96 81 

200 00 
270 00 

2 50 
2 50 

333 33 
550 23 

2,800 00 

2,675 71 
4,167 78 

636 00 
93 00 

1,095 00 
93 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

552 00 
825 00 

1,095 00 

1,077 00 

1,095 00 
93 00 

1,095 OQ 

600 00 
400 00 

1,095 00 
2,009 26 

93 00 
420 00 

1,095 00 
800 00 
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Boston - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Dighton 
do. 
do. 
da 
do. 

N. Payne - 
E. Madge - 
N. Willis, jr. 
L. Hamilton 
W. H. Simpson 
W. B. Thomas - 
W.H. Keith 
Ira Noyes - 
L. H. Osgood 
P, Grimes - 
D. P. Barnes 
B. Mudge - 
H. Moore - 
W. Wadsworth 
J. Kettle 
A. Cline 
W. B. Moffatt 
J. W. Wright 
E. Eaton 
C. L. Hill - 
William H. Spear - 
George. Gibson 
A. Lansing - 
J. G. Harris 
S. B. Phinney 
N. Payne - 
Stephen Hoyt 
P. R. George 
Samuel Hard 
Samuel Walker 
Josiah L. C. Amee - 
John Cbamprey 
Luther Hamilton - 
John Crowninshield 
Levi R. Lincoln 
Samuel Evelett 
C. J.F. Alien 
William H. Burbeck 
William Hardwick 
F. S. Eastman 
A. J. Locke 
G. M. Halliburton 
Charles D. Lincoln 
J. L. C. Amee 
M. Pett ingill 
T. M. Venson 
George Homer 
J. C. Grafton 
Samuel Wiswall - 
FI. Thaxter 
D. Bryant - 
J. Leach - 
J. Bachelder 
T. Phinney, jr. 
E. Mudge - 
Chauncy Clark 
Joseph Hall 
H. Pratt 
P. W. Leland 
Joseph Pitts 
William A. Waite 
Joseph B. Weaver - 

Messenger 
Weigh. &gaug. 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

. do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Messenger 
Inspector 
Measurer 
Weigh. & gaug. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Assist, appraiser 
do. 

Clerk 
Sq. yard meas’r 

do. 
do. 

Invoice clerk - 
Examiner 
Weigh. & gaug. 
Inspector 
Weigh. &gaug. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & gaug., 
do. 

Measurer 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

$406 37 
667 71 
699 65 

1,206 02 
661 31 

$600 00 
93 00 

324 00 
177 00 
519 00 
408 00 
413 00 
477 00 
465 00 
342 00 
159 00 
156 00 
105 00 
488 50 
488 50 
488 50 
488 50 

1,580 08 
1,046 03 
1,922 72 
1,016 50 

$1,427 17 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

408 90 
*1,095 00 

546 9® 
546 90 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,002 00 
1,002 00 
1,002 00 

999 00 
864 00 
730 00 
652 00 

3,101 46 
2,009 26 
2,009 26 
1,052 27 
2,009 26 
2,009 26 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,095 00 

900 00 
800 00 
600 00 
800 00 
625 00 
844 61 
459 00 
219 00 
546 90 
275 40 
138 00 
153 00 
223 00 
120 00 
261 00 
243 00 
735 90 
582 08 

1,155 00 

1,729 94 
440 49 
278 00 
198 00 

Inspector, 
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District* Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838, 

Dighton * 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do, 
do. - 
do. 

do. 
do. 

Hew Bedford - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do, 

do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 

Barnstable 
do, * 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do, 

Edgartown 
do. 
do, 
do, 
do, - 
do. 
do. 
da. 
do. 
do, » 

Ben. Anthony 
W illiam A. Wood - 
George Munday * 
William A. Waite 

William T, Wood 
Joseph Pitts 
Gilbert H. Durfee - 

Ephraim Atwood - 
Joseph B. Weaver - 
Lemuel Williams - 
Z. M. Allen 
E. Swift 
W, Southworth 
J. Shearman 
William White 
N, Shearmen 
W. H. Taylor 
S. Hampton 
James Carman 
J. Cory 
N. E. Bates 
Silas Kempton - 
David Nye - 
Silas Kempton 
Z. M. Allen 

David Nye - 
William H. Taylor 
Green Carr 
James Freeman 
John Fuller 
John Fuller 
William M. Allen - 
Robert S. Smith 
J. L. Green 
R. Ainsworth 
S. F. Nye - 
O. Brookes - 
J. Nye 
Thomas Lothrop - 
D, Cracker - 
R. S. Wood 
J. Whitman 
Isaiah Lewis 
Seth F. Nye 
Freeman Hinkley - 
Isaac Chipman 
Richard Libbey 
John Coates 
J, W. Chamberlain 
Henry Crocker 
John P. Norton 
H. P. Worth 
J, Pease 
R. Lace 
Geo. Dunham 
.Tas. W. Hatch 
Jos. T. Pease 
Peter Norton 
Peter Pease 
Samuel Robertson - 

Inspector 
do. 

Boatman 
Weigh., gauger, 
and measurer, 

do. 
Measurer 
Insp., weigher, 
and measurer. 

Meas. & inspect. 
Measurer 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector, &c. * 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & meas. 
Weigher guag., 
and measurer. 

Weigh. & meas. 
Weigher 
Boatman 
Inspector 

do. 
Measurer 
Boatman 
Collector 

do, 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
do. 

$366 26 

2,073 04 
722 61 
108 00 
99 00 

264 00 
60 00 
33 00 

1,486 55 
946 41 
741 00 
105 00 
75 00 

5T9 58 
324 00 
250 00 
180 00 
250 00 
250 00 
170 00 
250 00 
250 00 

1,032 26 
600 00 
200 00 
487 00 

21 00 
6 00 
6 00 

$1,251 50 
285 00 

3,003 50 
354 00 

72 00 
99 00 

165 00 
60 00 

1,098 00 

1,098 00 
144 00 
99 00 

267 00 
333 00 
870 74 
149 41 

1,242 88 
120 65 
263 04 

802 48 
304 00 
270 00 
376 00 

96 15 
250 00 
165 00 
250 00 
250 00 
125 00 
23 25 

1,360 13 
600 00 
275 00 
525 00 

51 00 

48 00 
21 00 
15 00 

$276 00 
300 00 
852 76 

653 46 
275 71 
693 09 

443 41 
412 15 
143 53 
213 00 

96 00 
172 00 
45 00 

1,095 CO 

1,095 09 
126 00 
99 00 

700 00 

59 77 
90 47 

210 00 
177 OO 
102 00 
91 06 

105 00 
1,326 12 

384 00 
266 00 

250 00 

250 00 

250 00 
224 94 
340 00 
351 00 
250 00 

3 00 
2 25 

876 60 
1,171 42 

600 00 
500 00 
500 CO 
39 00 

48 00 
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Edgartowu 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. . 

Nantucket 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Providence 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Bristol - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. Office. 

Jas. S. West 
Thomas Worth 
Joseph T. Pease - 
H. F. Worth 
Charles G. Luce - 
Wm. Cleveland 
Silas Robinson 
William Pease 
Cyrus Pease 
Ell worth A. Luce - 
Saunders Durham - 
B. Daggett 
Nathan T. Smith - 
Martin T. Morten - 
S. Carey - 
William Coffin 

George Easton 
William Coffin 

Samuel Burnell 
Andrew J. Morton - 
Samuel Burnell 
Charles C. Morris - 
W. R. Danforth 
J. B. Barton 
Jos. Aborn - 
Samuel Brown 
Jas. Burrough 
D. Petty 
N. Pearce - 
W. E. Clarke 
F. E. Danlorth 
G. Church - 
John Vaughn 
Jno. S. Greene 
Wm. T. Waterman 
Jas. Thurber 
Thomas Peckham - 
J. R. Waterman 
Charles F Searle - 
John R. Waterman 
Thomas Peckham - 
John Gladding 
Job Randall 
Charles Danforth - 
John R. Waterman 
G Bowler - 
H. W. Lothrop 
Gideon Thornton - 
C. G. Bowler 
James Danforth 
William Carder 
N. Bullock - 
Samuel S. Allen - 
Allen VVardell 
William Turner - 
H. P. Dimond 
J. Manchester 
H. C. Ward well - 
N. T. Paine 
John Haile 
Seth Peck - 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 
lnsp., weigh., & 
measurer. 

Guager 
Temp’y weigher 
and measurer. 

Boatman 
Inspector 
Night inspector 
Guager 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Weigh. & meas. 
do. 

Boatman 
do 

Inspector 
Measurer 
Appraiser 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector - 
Boatman 
Collector 

do. 
Surveyor 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager &meas. 

1834. 

$570 76 
210 00 
352 44 

29 61 

1,243 90 
740 49 
179 33 
759 72 

96 00 
384 00 
405 00 
576 00 
552 00 
369 00 
357 00 
396 00 
540 00 

1,181 16 
737 81 

1,555 08 

864 28 

311 40 
309 56 

31 41 
135 00 
99 00 

135 00 
468 85 
518 49 

1836. 

$72 00 
72 00 
98 34 
36 00 
54 00 
36 00 
36 00 
52 14 

630 58 

570 00 

12 00 
23 68 

144 00 

2,249 02 
788 43 
179 45 
781 50 
234 00 
492 00 
444 00 
792 00 
738 00 

462 00 

540 00 
646 00 

51 00 
997 09 

1,384 52 
240 00 
360 00 

303 21 
513 95 
296 09 
308 04 

99 00 
141 00 
216 00 
420 00 
267 51 

1838. 

$48 14 
127 90 
92 00 

180 00 
102 00 
36 00 

536 27 

60 00 

106 48 
450 00 

39 00 
14 28 

2,264 95 
1,045 20 

179 81 
781 50 
321 00 
561 00 
561 00 

1,062 00 
1,095 00 

531 00 

540 00 
1,288 16 

150 86 
1,269 64 

240 00 

36 00 
835 20 

5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

48 00 
360 00 

1,874 06 
306 81 
316 05 

291 00 
276 00 

420 00 
437 88 
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3ft 

District, Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Bristol 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Newport 
do. 
do. 
do. 

■ do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.' 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Middletown" 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

J. Diman - 
William Reynolds - 
J. B. Pearce 
J. Salisbury 
Miller Barney 
B. Waldron 
W illiam Reynolds - 
Benj. Pittman 
H. Potter Dimond - 
Beny Pittman 
Allen C. Howe 
John Haile 
Allen C. Howe 
Seth Peck - 
Billings Waldron - 
C. Ellery - 
Wm. Littlefield 
Isaac Burdick 
W. Littlefield 
Wm. G. Hammond 
John Hull - 
G. W. Ellery 
B. T.Coe - 
John Hall - 
G. Brown - 
J. B. Rathbun 
David Penniger 
D. M. Coggeshail - 

D. Melville 
Caleb E. Mumforde 
Jos. W. Eddy 
H. Gardner 
T. Topham 
J. Bliss 
Geofge Howland - 
William Halloway 
John G Mawney - 
Thomas Durfee 
H. P. Hudson 
Edward Willis 
Caleb Tfipp 
E. Atkins - 
Benjamin Barker - 
Henry 0. Tiffett - 
James Smith 
Nelson Brown 
David Bissell 
Allen Dwifer 
John H. Crosby 
D. Penniger 
E. W. Lanto 
Isaiah Croker 
Henry Tiflt 
Jonathan Austin 
Simeon Weaver 
Allen Durfee 
Noah A. Phelps 
D. Burrows 
William Willard - 
William Conner - 
S. R. Dickinson 
H. Stillman 

Gaug. & weigh, 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

Measurer 
Inspector 
Occa. inspector 
W eigher 
Boatman 

do. 
Measurer 
Inspector 
Weigher 
Measurer 
Collector 

do. 
Naval officer - 

do. 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
Weigh., meas,, 
and gauger, 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Occa. inspector 
Inspector 
Occa. inspector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
Inspector 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Measurer 
Appraiser 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

$295 08 
840 00 
256 32 
237 00 
246 00 
24 94 

329 38 

'393 65 
52 57 

151 74 
174 00 
708 00 
500 00 
120 75 
126 25 
170 25 
142 50 
354 82 

131 47 
168 00 
549 00 
192 00 

12 00 
6 00 

105 00 
201 15 
250 00 
166 76 

440 06 
309 05 
283 23 
334 07 
399 00 
399 00 

$122 88 

161 52 
228 00 
159 00 

840 00 
30 00 

443 80 
240 00 

84 00 
56 82 

843 45 
527 87 

250 00 
39 00 

1,020 00 
500 00 
180 00 
133 75 

206 25 
94 80 

261 00 

99 00 

254 00 
158 30 
552 00 

>261 00 
231 00 

24 
162 00 
240 00 
240 00 
120 00 
135 00 
160 00 

1,222 66 
338 87 
307 27 
304 04 

99 00 
499 00 

$183 08 

174 60 
291 00 
303 00 

840 00 
27 00 

578 36 
240 00 
84 00 
9'82 

12 00 
64 95 
44 50 

1,182 85 
464 16 

431 84 
15 00 

1,002 00 
500 00 
143 00 
131 00 

159 75 
323 94 

264 00 

249 00 
253 00 
265 00 
158 10 
546 00 
324 00 
219 00 

13 05 
178 00 

240 00 
240 00 

6 00 
38 10 
15 00 
15 00 

240 00 
240 00 
240 00 
180 00 

1,073 74 
341 32 
320 52 
372 72 

498 00 
2 
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Middletown 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

New London 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
vdo. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

New Haven 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Fairfield 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Champlain 

Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838, 

L. Hubbard 
Jos. Dunning 
Wm, Conner 

Inspector 
do. 

Gauger, weigh., 

$591 04 
399 00 

34 52 

$429 00 
499 00 

61 64 

$498 00 
498 00 

53 37 
and measurer. 

Joseph C. Burke 
Aaron Strong 
Solomon Brown 
L. Hubbard 
J. W. Crawford 
John French 
D. Pomeroy 
A. Staunton 
Simeon Haley 
Elijah Ames 

Thomas Mussey 
David Tracy 
Thomas Ash 
James Reid 
J. G. Mann 
C. French - 
James Dennison 
Elijah Ames 
Sidney Merser 
William Culver 
Levi Roath - 
John P. Price 

Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
Weigh. & gaug. 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
Inspector, gaug., 
and weigher. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

399 00 

942 99 
340 22 
226 19 
132 00 
138 00 
421 99 

1,011 00 
477 00 
156 00 
20 00 
27 00 
15 00 
38 00 

409 00 
7 50 

13 50 
158 23 

1,033*09 
354 30 
224 76 

165 00 
5Jl 00 

l ,098 00 
636 00 
369 00 
24 00 

83 00 
579 00 

24 00 
9 00 

15 00 
9 00 

498 oo 

160 26 
1,214 98 

365 30 
225 83 

219 00 

1,092 00 
774 00 
339 00 
24 00 

57 00 
161 00 
386 00 

Joab B. Jeffrey 
Thomas N. Brown 
William H. Ellis - 
William Durand, jr. 
Eli Mix 

Charles Elliot 
John Graham 
J. H. Jacocks 
N. R. Clarke 
D. B. Leete - 
William Myers 
A. Mallet - 
A. S. Munsen 
Eli Mix 
John Graham 
Eli Mix 
Noyes Darling 
Henry W ard 
Samuel Graham - 

Boatman 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 
Inspec., weigh., 
gaug., & meas. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Gauger 
Weigher 
Inspector 

do. 
Boatman 

1,807 46 
524 58 
987 17 

63 00 
1,491 60 

720 00 
56 52 
72 00 

473 00 
81 00 

284 00 

2,104 32 
523 69 
429 00 

60 00 
767 00 

87 00 
492 00 

78 00 
276 00 
470 80 
966 88 
325 55 
600 00 

66 00 
160 00 

360 00 
192 00 

1,799 99 
523 37 
330 00 

60 00 
432 00 

72 00 
394 00 

67 00 

112 83 
679 32 
272 03 
798 00 

H. Ward - 
John Graham 
Henry Ward 
Samuel Simons 
Peter Smith 

Thaddeus Benedict 
B, Isaacs 
Samuel Gray 
Salmon Simons 
Samuel Simons 
Salmon Simons • - 
Samuel Gene 
Peter Smith 
James Stevens 
D. B. McNeill 

Gauger 
Boatman 
Inspector 
Collector 
Inspec., gauger, 
and measurer, 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Weigh. & gaug. 
Inspector 
Inspec. & meas. 
Inspector 
Collector 

280 58 
193 75 

76 23 
24 00 
89 17 

150 63 

1,115 71 

311 42 

339 15 
40 50 
32 22 
30 00 

373 97 
60 00 

1,115 71 

679 32 
160 00 
315 00 
367 81 

517 50 

338 07 
78 00 

1,316 59 
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District. 

Champlain 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Oswegatchie 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.. 
do. 
do. 
do., 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Saekett’s Harbor 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

E. Thurber 
Z. Newell - 
N. Haynes - 
S. H. Payne 
S. Couch 
John Nicholls 
Hiram Paddock - 
Moses Eggleston - 
W. H. Brockway - 
Dean Delance 
M. W. Hicks 
W. Wooster 
John McCrea 
A. R. Williams 
S. T. Buel - 
E. Sherman 
J. V. Bradshaw 
Wash. Wooster 
William Phillips - 
Schuyler Randall - 
Alexander Stearns - 
John H. Bromley - 
R. N. Richardson - 
H. B. Smith 
R. G. Stone 
Thomas Crook 
Baron S. Doty 
Smith Stilwell 
Mamri Victory 
Lewis Lyon. 
S. Stilwell 
H. Hurlbert 
J. G. McCormack - 
J. N. Ogwell 
David Hill - 
Yolkert Yeeder 
H. Robbins - 
W. A. Campfield - 
Silvester Butrick - 
Samuel Hoard 
George A. Ford 
John Crawford 
Chas. McCormack - 
M. W. Tillotson - 
Richard Edsall 
William Cowan - 
Robert Weatherhead 
John N. Oswell 
Luke Baldwin 
Henry H. Holmes - 
Zenas King 
Zenas King 
Thomas Loomis - 
M. K. Stow 
T. Loomis, jr. 
Peter Doxtater 
G. Turner - 
W. Sherman 
R. A. Tarr - 
S. Lockwood 
F. Orton 
C. H. Stone 
O. C. Fryman 

Office. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. h.- 

Ao. 
do., 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo, inspec. 
Secret inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
do. 

Boatman 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 

1834. 

8465 75 
240 00 
90 00 

360 00 
72 00 

300 00 
360 00 
100 00 
300 00 
360 00 
360 00 
360 00 
240 00 
360 00 
500 00 

1,460 52 

687 00 
870 00 

1,086 00 
1,053 00 

461 00 
37 50 
58 33 
37 50 

100 00 
61 00 

261 00 
134 00 

11 68 
102 00 
293 00 

718 42 
730 60 
546 00 
730 00 
324 00 

40 00 
82 00 

180 00 

1836. 

8500 00 
240 00 
360 00 

300 00 
360 00 

360 00 
360 00 
180 00 
240 00 
360 00 
250 00 

80 83 
500 00 
180 00 
130 00 
130 00 
130 00 

1,095 07 

500 00 
500 00 
675 01 

* 605 00 
288 00 

500 00 
500 00 
335 00 

450 00 

207 00 

258 00 
216 00 
168 00 

717 78 
694 00 

732 00 

180 00 
180 00 
299 00 

15 00 

1838. 

8600 00 
136 66 
400 00 
500 00 

401 66 
179 17 

500 00 
170 82 

400 00 
500 00 

625 00 
500 00 
136 00 

136 00 
327 76 
262 19 
319 44 
188 33 
125 00 

1,477 71 
500 00 
500 00 

708 00 
395 00 

500 00 
272 00 

876 00 
600 00 
216 00 
240 00 

204 00 
321 00 
120 00 
66 00 

163 49 
164 00 

41 16 
55 33 
82 00 
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District. 

Sackett’s Harbor 
do. 

Oswego 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do¬ 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Niagara 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Genesee 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Buffalo 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Joshua Eaton 
Danforth N. Barney 
Geo. H. McWhorter 
Philo Stevens 
Robert Cooley 
R. L. Robertson 
John Howe 
E. Reed 
D. S. Cole - 
Samuel Clesson 
Smith Dunlap 
A. C. Dickinson - 
Jabez Meachamp - 
George S. Ferris - 
John VV. Turner - 
Elisha Moore 
Lewis Sickells 
R. Bunner - 
D. W. Southworth - 
George W. Smith - 
John Brown 
Henry C. Wright - 
Abra’m B. Williams 
Ichabod Samson 
Seymour Scovell - 
Oliver Grace 
Jona. Bell - 
John Porter 
Alex. Butterfield - 
C. H. Smith 
E. Jewett - 
H. H. Scovell 
Perkins Garman - 
Timothy Shaw 
Walter Durkee 
Abra’m Hogsboom 
R. H. Boughton 

Inspector 
Collector 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Dep. col. &insp. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. ■* 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector &insp. 
do. 

$981 85 
483 00 
165 00 
270 00 
846 04 
750 07 
742 00 
733 50 
198 00 
301 50 
225 00 
250 50 
300 00 
300 00 
120 00 

$961 84 

125 58 

300 00 
594 00 

547 00 
252 00 
501 00 
600 00 
510 00 

187 50 
1,038 00 

562 50 
280 50 
210 00 

1,359 12 
1,095 00 

620 00 
730 00 
240 00 
240 00 
240 00 
484 00 
366 00 

1,359 12 
1,098 00 

732 00 
732 00 
240 00 
280 00 
300 00 
380 00 

$27 
554 

1,013 

298 
547 

599 
255 
501 
508 

84 

750 
366 

400 
54 

1,359 
1,095 

224 
730 
240 

71 
300 

328 
360 
550 
506 

Jacob Gould . - 
Giles H. Holden - 
Henry O. Reily 
B. Green - 
S. P. Gould 
Jasper Drake 
Henry Benton 
Theodore Sedgewick 
A. S. Beers 
Hiram Bumphrey - 
William Rogers 
P. A. Barker 
George W. Clinton 
Chas. W. Henderson 
James Norton 
Ernest Mullett 
J. T. Bush - 
R. G. Livingston - 
J. Handy, jr. 
Elisha Kimbarly - 
Orbin Graham 
Robert Howell 
George S. Grosvenor 
Edward M. Clapp - 
Jared Jennings 
John C. Gales 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. ~ 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. r 

Tempo’ry insp. 

1,228 24 
750 00 
692 00 
730 00 
576 00 
138 00 

1,983 00 

250 00 
250 00 
250 00 
250 00 
730 00 
800 00 
600 00 
535 50 
157 50 
446 71 
201 00 
245 93 

20 00 

1,258 64 1,004 

732 00 
732 00 362 

732 00 
272 00 
278 00 

1,983 00 

250 00 

730 

730 
550 
368 
500 

1,688 
250 

250 00 
250 00 
732 00 
400 00 
706 00 
535 50 

25 
250 
240 

600 
135 

600 00 387 

33 
29 
56 

00 
50 

75 
00 
00 
00 
00 

oo 
00 

00 
00 
12 
00 
00 
00 
00 
11 
00 

89 
00 
00 
00 
79 

00 

00 
00 
00 
26 
52 
00 

00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

12 
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District. 

Buffalo - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Sag Harbor 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

L. P. Crary 
Oscar F. Crary 
F. Smith - 
James W. Brown - 
Merril B. Kellog - 
Charles L. Marthn 
O. H. P. Champlin 
Isaac W. Newkirk 
James Fields 
Aug. Q.. Stebbens - 
Tim. C. Dwight 
Robert H. Best 
W. T. Best 
Wm. W. Adams - 
Tbos, B. Stoddard - 
Jas. W. Brown 
John P. Osborn 
David Hand 
N. Washburn 
David Hand 
Marcus A. Starr - 
Marcus A. Starr - 
Samuel Swartwout 
Jesse. Hoyt 
E. T. Throop 
Hector Craig 
Abm. Ackerman - 
Abm. Borkee 
James D. Bisset 
Jos. Board - 
John R. Browne 
John Byers 
G. G. Buras 
John De Camp 
Bertrand Dupoy 
John Gelslon 
Zadoek Hedden 
Geo. Howard 
R. Hunter - 
Oliver Jaques 
George Irmis 
John H. Legget 
Donald McLean - 
Samuel Marvin 
James Mitchell 
Jacob C. Molt 
R. Nixon - 
Aaron Ogden 

William S. Coe 
N. Phillips - 
E. Pinckney 
James Porter 
H. Ricketson 
P. R. S^rauger 
D. Strieker 
S. Sullivan 
Peter Tappan 
Peter Taylor 
B. M. Van Buren - 
John Van Dyck 
Jacob Van Winkle 
Caleb T. Ward - 

Office. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
Inspector 
Collector 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector port of 
Jersey, 

Naval officer - 
Inspector 

do. - 
do. 
do. 
dc. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1708 6 
9 00 

144 00 

4,400 00 

3,000 00 
3,000 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,995 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

543 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

948 00 
1,095 00 

795 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

9 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
•270 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

756 00 
1,095 00 
1,077 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

549 00 

891 78 
398 37 
298 50 
166 67 

739 57 
'' 6 00 
183 00 
30 00 
60 00 

4,400 00 

3,000 00 
2,500 00 
1,098 00 
1.098 00 
1,098 00 

1,071 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

546 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 

825 00 
I, 098 00 
J, 098 00 

1,098 00 
1,050 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

273 00 

1838. 

#500 00 

200 00 
135 00 

18 00 
10 50 

654 00 
102 88 
600 00 
490 00 
366 74 
54 24 
83 30 

150 00 
65 80 

833 40 

147 00 

120 00 
45 00 

1,063 33 
3,336 16 

733 33 
2,861 84 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,000 00 

2,266 67 
1,095 00 

909 00 
441 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
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New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. i 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

William Welling - 
Benj. Wood 
Abrm. Boudine 
Arch. Somerville - 
H. C. Tallman 
W. R. Thompson - 
E. Belknap 
A. Bleeker 
J. Brower - 
E. H. Decamp 
Lewis Loutrell 
J. Stoutenburgh 
Jacob Tallman 
Daniel Dodge 
William Durell 
John Gould 
Wm. M. Hitchcock 
Peter Sebring 
A. Seymour 
H. A. Vedder 
Henry Abell 
Alex. Coffin, jr. 
Gold. S. Selliman - 
Jos. Schofield 
G. A. Wason 
Jos. Stephens 
John Anderson, jr. - 
Nath. T. Arnold - 
William Bebee 
G. S. Birch 
Elijah Briggs 
David Brooks 
John S. Broome 
Alex. Fairchild 
William Gibson 
Christian Goerker - 
Edward Hooper 
Nathaniel Ladd 
Charles Magress - 
Henry Palmer 
Wiliiam Tate 
Joshua W. Bird - 
Johnson Miller 
Martin Smack 
Edward Yreeland - 
John Horton 
Samuel L. Jones - 
John Bird - 
Ephraim Baldwin - 
George Barnes 
John Murry 
William C. Eaton - 
George F. Taxton - 
Henry C. Atwood - 
Thomas Brownell - 
Dennis Brink 
George H. Biddle - 
Barbdas Bales 
William Boggs 
Jefferson Brown 
Adam Blackledge - 
John Conner 
C. P. Clinch 

Inspector 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

W eigher 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

SI,095 00 
1,095 00 
2,353 27 
2,546 98 
2,226 78 
2,141 78 

511 14 
1,715 61 
1,972 84 
1,998 32 
1,995 19 

834 00 
1,545 41 
1.835 94 
1,339 74 

272 04 
1,589 41 
1,463 26 
1.836 15 
1,657 90 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,998 72 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

$1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,500 00 

375 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,386 34 
1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 50 
1,500 00 
1,487 66 
1,098 00 

93 00 

1,098 00 
1,500 00 

546 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 

540 00 
540 00 
540 00 
540 00 
270 00 
247 50 
540 00 
405 00 
540 00 
540 00 
540 00 
540 00 
292 50 
313 50 
315 00 
315 00 
315 00 
315 00 
135 00 
270 00 

#1,095 
1,095 

737 

423 
413 

1,500 
1,500 
1,500 
1,500 

500 
566 

1,653 

1,821 
1,374 

591 
590 

1,095 

1,095 
1,500 

1,095 
441 

600 
600 
600 
600 

600 
600 
300 
300 
600 
300 
600 
600 
600 
300 
600 
600 

600 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
828 

oo 
00 
50 

30 
81 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
80 
04 

11 
18 
25 
62 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

• 00 
' 00 
1 00 
■ 00 
' 00 

00 
' 00 

00 
00 

I 00 

' 00 
I 00 
. 00 
I 00 
' (X) 
' 00 
' 00 
I 00 
I 00 
I 00 
I 00 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. ■ 1838. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. > - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

" do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

A. W. Cooper 
John Cox - 
Wm. Currie - 
N. Chamberlain 
John Conmerford - 
Patrick Cafray 
Jeremiah Dodge 
Edmund Driggs 
Thomas S. Day 
Darius Darling 
A. G. Dixon 
Peter Fairchild 
John H. Frederick 
Edmond Gross 
N. H. Green 
J. H. Hunt - 
John A. Hooper 
Edwin A. Hopkins 
Thomas Hope 
Addison Hill 
Charles Hunder - 
Thomas Hall 
Obadiah Jackson - 
Thomas L. Jones - 
John C. Keller 
Geo. H. Killinger - 
A. H. Leggett 
H. Leibernau 
Henry McCaden - 
John McKibben 
William B. Mott - 
Joseph Marsh 
George McCready - 
W. McLaughlin - 
Geo, W. Matsell - 
Daniel McGrath 
Morris Oakley 
C. VV. Oakley 
John Orser 
John Pierre 
Samuel D. Rouse - 
James K. Roe 
Henry Storms 
James Smith 
Andrew Surrie 
Thomas J. Stevens 
Daniel Sparks 
John Salmon 
Egbert G. Sweet 
James Smith 
Thomas W. Titus - 
John S. Tracy 
Richard Tyson 
J. W. Yithake 
J. Yan Dine 
Jas. W. Westervelt 
Wm. C. Cruger - 
Samuel C, Nicholls 
Francis Osbury 
David Holly 
James Swann 
John Wheeler 
Wm. W. Wells - 

Inspector 
d-o. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

- 

12 00 
507 00 
686 00 

$735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
723 
720 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
459 
459 
459 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
663 
732 
711 
714 
717 
522 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
726 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
735 
729 
735 
735 
714 
735 
318 
471 
246 

12 

1,095 
1,095 

oo 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
oo 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
oo 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
09 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
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District, Namd. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.- 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Isaac Woods 
John Colwell 
Richard Faring 
Chas. D. Fields 
L, B. Fleming 
Frederick Fairlee - 
Edmund Fitch , 
F. G. Cannon 
Timothy F. Cook - 
George West 
Donald McDonald - 
G. W. McPherson - 
D. B. Palmer 
H. Cheavens 
John Van Bussnm - 
John Sing - 
H. Fanning 
Daniel Peeks 
Benj. Porters 
Ed. R. Thompson - 
George W. Traite - 
Benj. Hilton 
R. John Everitt 
Peter Field - 
Andrew Huiton 
Robert E. Morris - 
Jacob Stoutenburgh 
James Swam 
Daniel Dditrereh - 
John Egbert 
Richard Finning - 
W. W. Fisher 
Thomas J. Foot 
Leonard D. House 
Wm. D. Hughes - 
Chas. B. Platfield - 
Aaron B. Kelly 
John Le Fort 
Sabin Lewis 
Richard Lewis 
John McMahon 
John McPherson - 
James Morrison 
Parker Muren 
Henry W. Peck well 
Samuel Pray 
John Townsend 
John H. Tripler 
William Mason 
Jerry Waterbary - 
George West 
W. W. Wells 
John E. Woods 
Wm. Woodhuli 
P. McCafferty 
Samuel Wood 
James Archer 
W. Angevine 
Samuel E. Benson - 
Timothy F. Cook - 
A. G. Dixon 
J. Tysen 
Charles Maguss - 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do', 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Night inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
da. 

1 
! 

i 
1 

1 
I 

1 
I 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
! 

1 
1 

! 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

! 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

■ 
1 

1 
1 

I 
1 

i 
1 

$459 00 
585 00 
243 00 
519 00 
510 00 
465 00 
276 00 
624 00 
600 00 
609 00 
579 00 
600 00 
591 00 
564 00 
330 00 
354 00 
276 00 
141 00 
171 00 
153 00 
270 00 

48 00 
102 00 
180 00 
180 00 
180 00 
45 00 
33 00 

252 00 
246 00 
151 50 
549 00 
549 00 
549 00 
549 00 
402 00 
549 00 
549 00 
549 00 
151 50 
549 00 
549 00 
536 00 
549 00 
549 00 
414 50 
151 50 
549 00 
246 00 

250 50 
256 00 
549 00 
549 00 
253 50 
409 00 
255 00 
549 00 
549 00 
249 00 
549 00 
412 50 
298 50 

$1,095 OP 
1,095 00 

819 00 
1,095 00 

177 00 

441 00 
441 00 
411 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,070 00 

1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

638 75 
638 75 
638 75 

210 00 
210 00 

638 75 
638 75 
210 00 
264 25 
210 00 
230 00 

638 75 

638 75 
638 75 

638 75 

638 75 

210 00 
638 75 
638 75 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

N ew York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. v 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do- 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wm. Spaight 
Philip Tabels 
John Priestly 
Jas. Van Tassel 
Jas. Carpenter 
Boltis Moore, jr. - 
N. C. Robinson 
C. Browns - 
Fred. Rooner 
Richard Curtis 
F. Standerwiek 
N. Ladd . - v > 
John M. Patterson - 
James Westervell - 
John Anderson 
Benj. Fuller 
A. O. Houghton - 
E. R. Painter 
J. A. Walker 
John Colvell 
Ebenezer Belknap - 
John T. Boyd 
Edmund Fitph 
Jacob M. Yreeland 
Lemuel Pittman 
Jas. B. Yanderpoel 
William F. Boyle - 
William Bruce 
G. T. D. Breese 
S. Brewster 
William Cairns - 
Jacob Clinch 
Denyse Denyse 
Jacob Dickinson - 
Robert Dumont 
D. J. Demerest 
J. Deane 
N. Darling - 
J. D. Everson 
Donald Fraser 
John Freeam 
Ben. Fuller 
Job Furman 
PI. Fanning 
D. Gardner, jr. 
W. H. P. Graham 
T. W. Garmis 
Joseph L. Hoyt 
D. Henderson,jr. - 
E. Hitchcock 
William Honey - 
Ward B. Howard - 
Daniel Hazard 
Joseph Hopkins 
G. F. Plopkins 
George Hodgson - 
Andrew Jackson - 
William Ironside - 
Thomas Jenkins - 
Thomas Ketchum - 
E. Kingsbury 
Peter Kurran 
Plenry Keyser 

Night inspector 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,077 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

951 00 
1,095 00 
1,071 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,089 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,073 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,074 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

$297 00 
297 00 
297 00 
292 50 
289 50 
282 00 
87 00 

396 00 
396 00 
381 00 
412 50 
276 00 

1,500 00 
358 42 
750 00 
317 20 

1,079 67 
1,125 00 
1,088 78 

276 10 
1,413 52 
1,494 58 

476 90 
468 26 
163 04 
163 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 

1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

894 00 
897 00 

1,098 00 
516 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

892 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 

1,098 00 

625 00 

$638 
477 
638 

638 

210 
638 
525 
638 
638 
500 

1,500 
500 

1,500 
1,500 
1,500 
1,500 

402 
677 

1,852 
1,845 
1,715 
1,894 

441 
441 

1,095 

1,095 

1,095 

441 

1,095 
1,095 
1,095 
1,095 
1,095 

441 
1,095 
1,095 
1,095 
1,095 

261 
441 

1,095 

1,095 

441 

1,095 

75 
75 
75 

75 

00 
75 
50 
75 
75 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

50 
17 
67 
49 
31 
43 
00 
00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 

00 

00 

00 

00 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

James Ladd 
Girard Lathrop 
J. M. Lester 
H. G. Lewis 
William Lupton - 
Samuel Lloyd 
Abra. Messeroll 
Alexander Ming, jr. 
J ohn Morris 
John Morris, jr. 
Dan. Morgan 
Charles Mills 
Montgomery Moses 
John Manston 
J. W. Oakley 
J. W. Patterson 
Robert Phillips 
L. Pittman - 
E. F. Purdy 
E. R. Painter 
James G. Reynolds 
Barnet Romer 
E. H. Sears 
William Shute 
William Smith 
George Sibele 
Philip Thomas 
Andrew Tombs 
W. W. Tompkins - 
Griffin Tomkins - 
Samuel Tarry 
Thomas Tripler - 
S. W. Titus 
W. Thorn - 
Samuel Utter 
Samuel Udell 
J. L. Van Bos wick 
A. B. Vanderpool - 
C. Van Antwerp - 
Thomas B. Vermilve 
Alexander Whaley 
James Westervelt - 
Daniel Wishart 
Henry Whiting 
William L. Young 
Edward Cooper 
A. S. De Payster - 
John Franklin 
J. W. Hal let 
Thomas Hazard - 
S. B. Hoffman 
Thomas Kirk 
David Poore 
J. S. Hasler 
Thomas Morris 
Elias Nexen, jr. 
John Tuorny 
Oliver Dunning 
J. W. Forbes 
H. Lively • 
J. D. Phillips 
R. P. Allen 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 
do. 
do 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 

si,068 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,086 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,056 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,080 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,098 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,020 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,068 00 
1,990 14 
1,742 30 
1,680 64 
1,997 66 
1,830 77 
1,992 42 
1,538 37 
1,963 12 
2,316 87 
2.448 09 
2;826 97 
2,808 50 
1,747 24 
1,598 16 
1,725 39 
1,717 85 

783 00 

SI,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1 098 00 
1i098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

892 00 
273 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

987 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

987 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

756 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

386 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

1,488 76 
1,495 95 
1,499 84 

1,098 00 

SI,095 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
543 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 
441 00 
453 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
909 00 
441 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

362 50 
1.500 00 
1.500 00 
1.500 00 

674 70 
1,930 89 

591 05 

1,095 00 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

New York 
\ do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.' 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do! 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Amos Coles 
George Davis 
Abraham Davids - 
Peter Gordon 
Archibald Haynes - 
W. H. Lyon 
A. V. Phister 
S. Robinson 
George Ricard 
Charles Radeliffe - 
E. Sears 
James Thorne 
J. H. Vreeland 
J. R. Waldron 
Thomas Wiswall - 
Wm. Dumont 
Wm. Pheonix 
Charles Gill 
James Boardman - 
Stephen Stillwell - 
H. Willet - ' - 
Sidney Wetmore - 
E. Warner - 
James Ballet 
John T. Vernon 
C. W. Baker 
Robert Adams 
Wm. J. Brown 
G. T. V. V. Breese 
Samuel W. Coe 
Francis B. Fitch - 
Joseph Gideon 
Munson Gray 
Elias Hicks 
Benj. T. Hart 
Isaac A. Isaacs 
William Lee 
Amos Leede 
George S. Meserve 
John Moore 
Alexander Ming - 
G. Ostrander, jr. 
Wm. H. Randall - 
Henry F. Sands 
Charles Stuart 
Jas. T. Thompson - 
James R. Bartine - 
Paschall Bartine - 
W. W. Chardaroyne 
L. K. Campbell 
Barnet Cole 
Joseph Dreyfons - 
Charles Donike 
Moran Dugan 
John Egbert 
Thos. M. Gahagan 
Frederick Groshon 
Charles Green 
Charles H. Graham 
John A. Holly 
Thomas Howard - 
Robert E. Kelly 
D. B. Hitchcock - 

Inspector 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

.do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$762 00 
783 00 
789 00 
765 00 
786 00 
765 00 
765 00 
609 00 
786 00 
780 00 
786 00 
795 00 
795 00 
792 00 
786 00 

39 00 
552 00 

63 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

765 00 
165 00 

$1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

822 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,086 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 09 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

795 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

867 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

204 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

858 00 
795 00 
606 00 
795 00 
792 00 
771 00 
783 00 
621 00 
606 00 
606 00 
792 00 
792 00 
732 00 
591 00 
795 00 
741 00 
720 00 
642 00 

$1,095 00 
261 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

441 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
177 00 

1,095 00 
1,062 00 
1,095 00 

909 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,083 00 

717 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

819 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 

879 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 

909 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
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District. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

. do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do., 
d'o. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 

John Little - 
Richard Lewis 

- Thomas H. Lyell - 
William Lyon 

- P. P. Livingston 
- Joseph Lyon 
- John McMillan 
- John McGloin 
- James MoncreifF - 

John Marschalk 
- John J. Manning - 

Patrick MeCafferty 
- James W. Oakley - 
- J. W. Richardson - 
- Wm. Wasons 

N. C. Robertson 
James Riker 
O. H. Tompkins - 

- John Townsend 
Francis Vosburg - 
David Holly 

- H. Whiting 
Robert Walker 
H. Raymond 
Levi D. Slam 
Chas. McDermitt - 
John Orser 
Henry Ricketson - 
Charles Hunter 
Thomas Hall 
Thomas Howard - 
Thomas H. Lyell - 
J. O. Desosway 
George Howard 

- Jacob Burditz 
L. Bleecker, jr. 
John Bleecker 
David Brooks 

- Jacob Burdett 
W. Benjamin 

- Joseph Clarke 
Peter Coutant 
Bertrand Dupoy 
Abrm. Dally, jr. - 
John J. Earle 

- Anthony B. Ellison 
- Joseph Ellis 

Joshua Fleet 
- W. M. Fish 

Thos. J. Gillelan - 
- W. D. Hughes 
- John McGrath 
- James McMillan - 

John H. Offley 
Drake B. Palmer - 
Abm. K. Patterson - 
Jas.D. Stout 

- C. V. Schermerhorn 
- Asee H. Swift 

Thomas Trenors - 
- M. R. Walsh 
- P. A. Young 
- Peter F. Sici 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Night inspector 

$795 00 
795 00 
795 00 
795 00 
768 00 
567 00 
792 00 
780 00 
726 00 
606 00 
606 00 
591 00 
703 00 
771 00 

18 00 
606 00 
297 00 
519 00 
795 00 
792 00 

1838. 

$1,095 00 
1,095 00 

909 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

1,095 CO 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 

183 00 
24 00 
87 00 
93 00 
93 00 

276 00 
276 00 
276 00 
276 00 
276 DO 
276 00 

93 00 
276 00 
276 00 
441 00 
441 00 
807 00 
819 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,077 00 

441 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

441 00 
443 00 

1,095 00 
441 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 09 
1,095 00 

441 00 
441 00 
638 75 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1833. 1838. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
d,o. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Peter Hull - 
Boltis Moore, jr. 
John H. Tupler 
Zophai Wood 
W. Boardmant 
Bernard Conoway - 
Jacob Colvin 
John T. Grantz 
Philip Gibson 
Chris. Bramar 
Jas. 0. Ludlow 
John Vandewort - 
And. Yan Order - 
Wm. Hoffmire 
Alpha Palmer 
Israel 0. Desosway 
A. J.P. Tombs 
Michael Colgan 
Samuel Doxy 
Philip Doyle 
Stephen Harris 
James Moncrif 
Wm. Whitley 
Jas. G. Yatis 
Lawrence Langton 
Thomas Bloomer - 
L. Dunkley 
P. J. Fuvrisch 
R. Harr old - 
J. E. Hatfield 
Robert Dumont 
Charles Mills 
John W. Oakly 
George Sivell 
John Sickells 
John M. Pattison - 
William R-yer, jr. - 
Ed. 0. Thurston - 
Alex. Ming, jr. 
Henry E. Reill 
Wm. Thompson - 
Thos. P. Wailworth 
Wm. Hagadorn 
B. Sherman 
John Alevaise 
Jacob D. Clute 
Geo. W. McPherson 
George Nixon 
J. J. B. Rowan 
William E. Cruger 
Joseph Hopkins 
John W. Richardson 
Henry E. Sperry - 
John M. Thorney - 
David Yan Osdell - 
William S. Coe - 
Jeromus Johnson - 
A. B. Mead 
A. B. Yanderpool - 
J. Lounsbury 
B. J.Meserol 
J. Pratt 
Philip Thomas 

Night inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. * 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
Appraiser 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Assist, appraiser 
do. 
do. 
do. 

| 
* 

' 
> 

1 
■ 

< 
1 

1 
1 

t 
1 

1 
1 

I 
1 

i 
1 

t 
1 

1 
1 

1 
< 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

i 
I 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
| 

| 
| 

| 
| 

| 
| 

1 
| 
.
.
.

 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

9 “ 

$638 75 
638 75 
638 75 
638 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
428 75 
372 75 
428 75 
353 50 
285 25 
372 75 
332 00 
202 75 
161 00 
322 00 
322 00 
302 75 
322 00 
304 50 

54 25 
54 25 
54 25 

" 54 25 
54 25 

1,500 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

750 00 
1,500 00 

125 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

495 09 
1,000 00 
1,654 58 

661 69 
1,132 61 
1,174 90 
1,108 11 
1,149 18 
1,284 87 

399 96 
378 01 

1,245 68 
1,231 74 
1,237 29 

600 00 
483 32 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
1,125 00 
1,125 00 
1,125 00 
1,125 00 
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New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Cape Vincent - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Perth Amboy - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

J. C. Cauldwell 
Thomas Challerton 
George W. Coe 
William A. Cox - 
Charles J. Clipp - 
Henry Davis 
John D. Herthell - 
Thomas S. Jaycox - 
D. Rolsaat - 
Samuel Lupton 
George W. Lent - 
John Townsend, jr. 
D. B. Van Riper - 
Adrian Van Riper - 
Robert S. Newly - 
M. Burnham 
Ed. H. Nicholls - 
William T. Pratt - 
Edgar Tripler 
Abr’m Vanderpoel 
J. R. S. Hugget 
Ed. Bleeker 
James H. Greenfield 
T. Humphreys 
Daniel Monroe 
Geo. W. Wetmore - 
Hiram Perry 
J. R. Hardenbergh 
Jeremiah Carrier - 
William Johnston - 
Hiram Davis 
A. Walton - 
J. S. Robinson 
W. Noble - 
Luther Davis 
Arnold Armour 
A. J. Carrier - 
R. G. Angel 
Jona. Howland 
Joseph W. Reckless 
John Young 
Aron Hassert 
H. Wardell 
John S. Forman 
John Arnold 
F. W. Brinley 
Jos. W. Reckless, jr. 
J. V. Conover 
John Reckless 
N. F. Arnold • - 
James A. Nicholls - 
Jacob Tallman 
John Franklin 
John Turney 
Elias Nexen 
J. J. S. Hasler 
A. Summerville - 
James Seguine 
Francis Seguine - 
James Bonnington - 
John Wood 
James Seguine, jr. - 
Samuel Welden - 

Clerk to apprais. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

C’lk, storekeep. 
do. 
do. 

^ do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
do. 

Collecror 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. * 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Dep. col. & insp. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$1,014 00 
365 00 

73 04 
730 00 
730 00 
130 00 
30 00 
10 00 

730 00 
486 00 

573 57 
909 00 
408 00 
24 00 

204 00 
60 00 

250 00 
750 00 
120 00 

$150 00 
150 00 

1,014 00 
366 00 
732 00 
732 00 
732 00 

732 00 
428 00 

906 02 
180 00 
408 00 

264 00 
327 00 

41 81 
267 00 
971 73 
252 00 
231 52 

16 60 
6 94 

84 
21 36 

117 81 
90 72 
68 00 
20 00 
55 00 
22 00 

8 00 
7 00 

$500 00 
750 00 
193 32 
750 00 
750 00 
291 10 
750 00 
750 00 
800 00 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
155 01 
450 00 
316 66 
400 00 
333 34 
225 00 
237 36 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
750 00 
150 00 

1,014 00 
31 00 

692 00 
730 00 
652 00 

726 00 
898 00 
376 87 

417 00 

30 00 
180 00 

51 00 
583 00 
566 00 
350 00 

45 00 
23 00 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 

Perth Amboy - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Burlington 
Little Egg Harbor 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Great Egg Plarbor 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

* do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Bridgetown 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Camden 
do. 
do. 

John Seguine 
J. Buchanan 
Abner Deprew 
J. R. Hardenburg - 
Peter V. Pool 
John Simpson 
James Green 
David R. Schenk - 
Gershom Mott 
Geo. W. Tucker - 
Sami. S. Downs 
Silas A. Crane 
Nathan S. Crane - 
Courtney Crane 
James D. Kelly 
E. T. Dracon 
David Poore 
Isaac P. Peckworth 
S. G. Crane 
Joseph W. Pharo - 
Chas. W. Sartori - 
N. Cowperthwaite - 
Benj. Brown 
Jeremiah Horner - 
Morford Horner - 
M. D. Canfield 
Daniel Leeds 
E. Stevens - 
R. S. Beesley 
John Thompson 
Chas. S. Jackson - 
Jas. H. Cannon 
Merias A. Cannon - 
Jesse Chambers 
David Price 
John Guest - 
Thomas Morris 
John W. Tilton 
Sami. Doughty 
Hosea Franks 
N. Wilson - 
M. D. Canfield 
Hosea Price 
Andrew Franks 
Isaac Robinson 
John Foster 
Jesse Sowers 
Sami. Hackney 
William Foster 
William Smith 
James Somers 
William Gashill - 
Ebenezer Elmer 
Daniel Garrison - 
E. Stevens - 
D. J. Garrison 
Albert Irelan 
Robert P. Woodruff 
J. S. Ware - 
Wm. S. Bowen 
Morris Croxall 
J. Bullock - 
Morris Croxall 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Collector 
Collector 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 

Collector t 
Collector 
Boatman 
Surveyor 

$2l9 84 
443 33 

129 93 
150 00 
114 00 
102 00 
27 00 
61 52 

463 63 
66 00 
39 00 
36 00 

31 99 
372 38 

75 00 
69 00 

332 4C 

$2H 55 
223 48 

153 00 
75 00 
69 00 

15 00 
42 00 

456 13 
81 00 

108 00 

21 72 
4 52 

48 00 
3 00 
1 50 
4 00 
4 00 
3 00 
3 00 
2 00 
6 00 

96 00 
12 00 

9 00 
2 00 
2 00 

48 00 
3 50 
1 00 

418 57 
6 00 

54 00 
9 00 
6 00 

900 82 

1838. 

$47 00 
54 00 
31 00 

150 00 
250 00 
360 00 
54 00 

352 57 
209 19 
216 92 

33 31 
36 00 

3 00 
30 00 

11 00 
18 00 

1 50 
1 00 
3 00 
2 00 

451 67 
36 00 

18 00 

2 00 

48 00 
96 00 

2 00 
] 00 

3 00 

387 41 

150 00 
998 06 
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Newark - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Philadelphia 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Archer Gifford 
F. W. Brinley 
J. J. Plume - 
Thos. J. Foote 
Joseph P. Bradley - 
Thos. J. Foote 
J. J. Plume 
Thos. J. Foote 
Joseph P. Bradley * 
R. Wanmaker 
John Douglass 
Isaac Van Emburg 
Robt. Simonton 
Reuben Edwards - 
Squire Sanford 
Hosy Wetherton - 
R. Clark 
John McDermott - 
John Mulligan 
Chas. A. Crane 
Matthew Lynch 
J. W. Osborn 
Philip Brundige 
William Jones 
John N. Barker 
John Pemberton - 
William Dungan - 
Chas. Anderson 
John Brown 
Thomas Cash 
John Davis 
J. H. Fisher 
Chambers Gaw 
Wm. P. Gaw 
Henry Huber 
Andrew Jackson - 
John Reed - 
Frederick Shull 
R. R. Moore 
J. P. McCulla 
Benjamin Bache - 
Joseph Patterson 
Curtus Grubb 
B. A. Meredith 
George Clymore - 
J. W. Bartram 
Henry Caldwell - 
Samuel Cameron - 
George Dannaker - 
J. W. Dickson 
Samuel Edwards - 
J. P. Hamelin 
John Ayneman 
F. F. Rueas 
Andw. McPherson - 
Thos. Maxwell 
Daniel M. Miller - 
Robert A. Patton - 
Benj. F. Rogers 
Henry Schell 
Edwin T. Scott 
Jessee Smith 
P. W arrington 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
• do. 

do. 
Weigher 
Measurer 

do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. . 

Collector 
do. 

Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. T 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
db. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1 - do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$81 35 

4,400 00 

3,000 00 
2,941 75 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

270 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1.095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

$359 44 
298 00 
104 00 
28 00 
42 00 
39 85 

172 90 
173 17 
66 88 
20 00 

100 00 
8 00 
4 00 
2 00 
9 00 

1,780 92 
3,000 00 
2,779 17 

531 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,095 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

$365 84 
208 00 
80 00 
26 00 

316 00 

215 27 

2 00 
56 50 

3 00 
2 00 
1 00 
1 00 
1 00 
2 00 

3,666 67 
675 00 
633 03 

1,095 00 

719 00 
360 00 

360 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
812 00 
812 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

360 00 
360 00 
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District. 

Philadelphia 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

• do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

Jos. Mowell 
Herbert McElvy •• 
Robert Milmore 
John Thompson 
Jos. Abbott - 
John Scott - 
Jos. Douglass, jr. - 
Chas, Barrington - 
George Gwin 
John Rice - 
John Hone 
John Suter - 
Chas. D. Devreny - 
John Keefe 
Joseph L. Ray 
Joseph Worrell 
Jas. H. Cole 
Benj. Nare 
Nathaniel Church - 
John A. Marshall - 
William Carson 
Thomas Andrews - 
Francis Sheppard - 
William Brown 
C. T. Breuil 
Jacob B. Coates 
Jacob Collar 
Theodore Colloday 
Wm. English 
David Etter 
George Gideon 
John Hentz 
Thomas J. Heston - 
Jas. A. Hutchinson 
Richard J. Lloyd - 
John J. Logur 
Bernard Magun 
John Mickill 
Christian Reed 
John Rheiner, jr. - 
Robert Rice 
John Sevrell 
John F. Stump 
Joseph L. Thomas - 
Wm. Bozarth 
John Dallam 
Anthony Felton 
Chas. F. Ayneman - 
Peter Kline, jr. 
J. M. G. Lescure - 
John D. Miles 

Office. 

Inspector 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
Inspector 
Naval officer 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 

$1,095 00 
730 00 

2,259 96 
2,259 96 

913 64 
913 64 
913 64 
913 65 

7,674 90 
771 00 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1836. 1838. 

$273 00 
732 00 

1.530 41 
1.531 41 
3,939 80 

#240* 00 

2,567 IB 
919 57 

8,285 31 
1,095 00 

1,098 00 
867 00 
837 00 

1,098 00 
825 00 
540 00 
410 00 
375 00 
375 00 
410 00 

35 00 
35 00 

8,214 57 

2,325 00 
339 00 

1,095 00 
1.095 00 
1,095 00 
1.095 00 
'420 00 

420 00 
420 00 

420 00 
Inspector. 

do. 
do. 
d@. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

177 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

360 00 
1,095 00 
1.095 00 
1,095 00 

717 00 
1,095 00 

036 00 
812 00 
360 00 

1,012 00 
360 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

717 00 
717 00 
717 00 
717 00 
717 00 
717 00 
717,00 

John Steele 
Sam. T. Walker - 
Joseph B. Graves - 
Jacob Bowman 
Daniel Reiff 
Wm. Rheiner 
Michael Retu 
John Thompson, jr. 
Del worth Wentz - 
Richard Bacon 
William Blackburn 
William Hall 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Guager 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 

717 00 
717 00 
478 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 

1,477 73 
1,477 74 

919 56 
46 71 

972 8.7 
3 
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Philadelphia 
do, 
do. 
<do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Presque Isle 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Delaware 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Baltimore 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. , 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

Samuel Ross 
Thomas Stewart - 
Henry Simpson 
Edward Ewing 
Anthony Groves - 
B. E. Carpenter 
C. F. Braril 
A. Rutherford 
William Jackson - 
Nathaniel Jackson 
George Wolfe 
George W. Ritter - 
Thomas Forster - 
Edwin J. Kelso 
Edwin J. Kelso 
Thomas McConkey 
James Man race 
Wm. E. Kingsbury 
Leander Woodruff 
H. Whitely 
Peter W. Delany - 
Levi Boulden 
Joseph Dauphin 
Lewis West 
Abr’m Allee 
Samuel McDowell 
George Thompson - 
Samuel McDowell 
Samuel McDowell 
James Anderson - 
Gen. James Wolf - 
Christian Egbert - 
James Wise 
Joseph T. Raisin - 
Whittington Clifford 
David Sempler 
Jacob West, jr. 
John Sanders, sen. 
James Saunders 
William M. Fowler 
Silas S. Johnson 
Jacob Metcalf 
Joseph Laflerty 
Philip Raisin 
Jacob B. Vandever 
Joseph Lafetia 
Wm. M. Fowler - 
Jacob B Vandever 
James H. McCulloch 
William Frick 
Dabney S. Carr 
James Mosher 
William H. Wicks 
Richard McKubbin 
John Lowry 
Howell Price 
John Nan Is 
D. B. Watts 
John Creery 
N. N. Robinson 
J. Anderson 
J. Tiighman 
Joseph Redue 

Office. 

Appraiser 
do. 
do.' 

Assist, appraiser 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 
Collector 

do. 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Insp. & gauger 
Gauger 
Weigher 
Measurer 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Collector 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 

1834. 

#379 96 

238 00 
90 00 

220 00 

1,261 81 
1,095 00 

500 00 
1,095 00 

250 00 
150 00 

1,095 00 

3,612 71 

2,518 
1,730 42 

150 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

603 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1836. 

#206 22 
210 94 

224 00 
1,427 
1,098 00 

500 00 
1,098 00 

276 32 

1,005 00 
39 60 

1,843 43 
62 25 

275 00 
275 00 
275 00 
275 00 
275 00 
27 37 
21 00 
15 00 
30 37 

1 00 
18 00 
3 00 
2 00 

3,818 57 
413 20 

2,124 28 
1,730 42 

28 ‘ 
1,098 CO 
1,098 00 

1.098 00 
1j098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 60 
1,098 00 

li2 50 

1838. 

#250 00 
1,500 00 
1,250 00 

200 00 
200 00 

1,000 00 
1,000 00 

420 00 
420 00 
420 00 
609 92 

2,146 14. 

504 62 
411 55 

4,400 00 
1,095 00 

500 00 
1,095 00 

500 00 

270 00 

365 00 
365 00 
181 00 
365 00 

318 00 
41 00 

8 00 
318 00 

365 00 
334 00 
543 00 

35 00 
5 00 

14 70 

435 49 
2,194 88 
1,730 42 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 90 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

150 00 
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District. 

Baltimore 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Jtnnapolis 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Oxford - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

St. Mary’s 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 

Snow Hill 
Vienna - 

do. 
Town Creek 

Name. 

J. Jenkins - 
C. L. Gantt 
J. Branson - 
R. Neilson - 
T. S. Williams - 
G. W. Burke 
S. H. Barney 
J. Johnson - 
J. F. Lightner 
M. Eichelberger - 
James Martin 
R. Aitkin - 
J. H. Dorsey 
George Gibson 
Peter Cornelius 
Abraham Parks 
Francis Walker 
Thomas Vance 
Jiles Williams 
James Thompson - 
Emanuel Pearce - 
Gideon Baker 
T. Williams 
P. Lawrenson 
D. W. Hudson 
J.C. Vanwick 
T. Higginbotham - 
R. Bines 
J. W. Wilmer 
Henry McKinnell - 
William Dickinson 
L. Goodwin 
A. Young - 
J. P. Walker 
Adam Ross 
William King 
J. Stradley - 
Richard Sands 
G. W. Briscoe 
H. G. S. Key 
Robert Diggs 
John Randall, jr. - 
M. Carroll - 
G. W. Briscoe 
Medley Murry 
Teak Briscoe 
R. Sands (for boat’n) 
John Willis 
John Willis, jr. 
Nicholas Willis - 
Hands for rev. boat 
Thos. R. Johnson - 
Robert Diggins 
H. G. S Key 
R. Diggins - ( 

FT. G. S. Key } 
Revenue boat 
Jas. W. Roach 
George Hudson 
Charles Leary 
Joshua Humphreys 
Wffl. B. Scott 

Office. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
W eigher 
Measurer 
Inspector 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
Measurer 
Weigher 
Appraiser 

do. 
Clerk - 
Porter - 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do, 
do. 

Collector 
Insp. & meas. - 
Dep’y C. & insp. 
Boatman 
Collector 
Survey. & insp. 

do. 
Maintenance of 

2 hands on b’rd 
revenue boat. 

St. Mary’s 
Collector 

- do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Collector 

1834. 

$1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1.095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,438 73 
2,3*26 34 
2,435 84 

257 3*2 
112 50 
175 25 
202 70 

1,095 00 
210 00 

428 48 
100 GO 

157 51 

334 24 

466 05, 
13*2 48 

1836. 

SI,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
2,512 41 
5,256 59 
4,*294 31 

579 00 
581 00 
395 CO 
395 00 
395 00 
395 00 
92 50 

395 00 
395 00 
395 00 
302 50 
105 00 

256 98 
104 25 
178 00 
209 50 

1,098 00 
240 00 
150 00 

411 28 

100 00 
144 00 
52 04 

150 00 
150 00 
112 50 

112 50 

306 58 
465 80 

137 87, 

1838, 

si ,095 0!> 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

2,379 72 
2,867 24 
1,095 00 

210 00 
418 05 
418 05 
315 00 

350 00 
418 05 
418 05 
418 05 
418 05 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
2,377 66 
2,698 59 
2,915 25 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 

350 00 
103 05 
103 05 
453 05 
252 42 
106 50 
208 50 
203 95 

1,095 00 
210 00 

75 00 
75 00 

108 75 
538 69 

100 00 
72 00 

200 00 
200 00 
150 09 

150 00 
300 00 
252 42 
448 10 
314 58, 
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District. 

Town Creek - 
do. 

Havre-de-Grace 
do. 

Georgetown, D.C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Alexandria 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Norfolk - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 

Name. 

Wm. B. Scott 
For hands - 
John Chew - 
John Chew - 
Thomas Turner - 
William Morton - 
Brook Mackall 
Samuel Boots 

Edward Mattingly - 
Arch. Cheshire 
Thomas Carbery - 
J. T. Tenny 
Thos. A. Lazenby - 
Samuel Boots 
T. A. Lazenby 
T. A. Lazenby 
Edward Mattingly - 
George Brent 
James Maguire 
Cbas. T. Chapman 
James Carson 
Thomas Swann, jr. 
Edward Green 
George. McClish - 
Alexander Hunter - 
J. M. Johnson 
J. M. Johnson 
Richard Minor 
Ellis Rogers 
Henry Hunt 
George S. Hough - 
John H. Brent 
James McGuire 
Conway Whittle - 
R. G. Banks 
Thomas Gatewood - 
Arthur Taylor 
N. W. Baker 
J. S. Westwood, jr. 
William Loyall 
A. Tunstall 
S. L. Lightfoot 
Horatio Morse 
J. S. Widgeon 
Jas. R. Nimmo 
Wm. P. Young 
Henry Cormick, jr. 
E. D. Cormick 
Joshua James 
Thomas W. Corby 
Jacob Vickery 
Jos. Prentis 
N. W. Parker 
Isaac H. Parker - 
W. Sheilds 
J. West 
C. Sheppard 
A. Cooper - 
W. Wharton 
S. L. Lightfoot 
Robert Butler 
John S, Westwood - 

Office. 

Surveyor 
Revenue boat - 
Collector 
Surveyor 
Collector 
Late inspector - 
Inspector 
Insp., weigh., & 
measurer. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Boatman 
Measurer 

do. 
Collector 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
Measurer 
Weigh. & meas. 
W eigher 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Inspector 
Collector 
Surveyor 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Insp. & meas. - 
Inspector 
Insp. & meas. - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Gaug. & weigh. 
Surveyor 
Inspector 
Measurer 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
j; .,;aol. 

do, 

1834. 

$33 88 

683 54 

1,095 00 
500 00 

200 00 
200 00 

1,095 00 
100 00 

1,617 14 
• 541 01 

894 00 
1,095 00 
1 095 00 

171 00 
27 94 

103 24 
1,124 14 

1836. 

2,154 55 

977 00 
720 28 

1,095 00 
400 00 

1,056 00 
1,095 00 

114 00 
297 08 

1,008 00 
345 28 
373 61 

15 00 
6 00 

35 50 
702 04 
378 96 
255 25 

fhi-i 
Mv'V” 

1838. 

$300 00 
150 25 

638 83 

1,098 00 
500 00 

200 00 
200 00 

1,098 00 

75 00 
195 95 
264 00 

1,602 98 
592 60 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

32 04 

1,351 69 
332 24 
264 00 
264 00 

2,329 17 

977 00 
551 80 

400 00 
933 00 

1,098 00 
57 00 

' 960 00 
273 00 
340 81 
500 00 

334 60 
778 02 
251 50 

1,098 00 
14 88 
26 13 

198 00 
198 00 
198 00 
171 87 
168 28 
250 00 
634 25 

$123 52 
300 00 

123 20 
822 68 

1,052 00 
1.095 00 

387 00 

200 00 

1,095 00 

100 00 
424 70 
264 00 
101 56 
50 45 

1,602 98 
488 70 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

9 36 

1,031 85 
240 09 

264 00 
264 00 
85 00 
85 00 

1 90 
2,318 23 

136 67 
977 00 

1,026 00 
729 00 

1,041 00 

566 59 
416 67 

755 42 
683 19 
111 95 

1,095 00 
117 82 

4 80 
212 50 

96 00 

720 68 
250 50 
92 03 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Norfolk - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Petersburg 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Richmond 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wheelmg 
York town 

do. 
Pittsburg 
Tappahannoek - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wm. D. Hughes - 
Wm. W. Jones 
Thomas C. Keaton 
Isaac H. Parker 
R. Walker - 
Thomas Reilly 
Waller H. Taylor - 
William Spady 
Miles Brinkley 
Robert Selden 
M. P. Hughes 
Geoffrey Dowdy 
Robert H. Webb - 
Charles Mclndoc - 
John W. Campbell 
Edward Pescud 
Joshua Poythress - 
Joel Hammon 
John Freely 
John Wilson 
Edward Pescud 
Robert Butler 
W. P. Poythress - 
Edward Pescud 
Wm. Gilliam 
Joshua Poythress - 
John H. Batte 
Richard G. Dunn - 
Hire of hands for 
James Gibbon 
Thomas Nelson 
George B. Read 
Jos. C. Haley 
Christ’r Roberts 
C. C. Richardson - 
B. Clopston 
J. H. Strobier 
R. Randolph 
Hugh T. Nelson - 
Edward Pescud 
Jacob Hall - 
Hire of hands for 
Thomas P. Norton 
William Nelson 
Hire of hands for 
John Clark - 
Robert S. Garnett - 
Thos. Armstrong - 
Adam Ccoke 
William Grey 
Henry Meuse, jr. - 
J. B. Thornton 
Wm. Gresham 
R. L. Pitts - 
P. H. Tapscott 
R. H. Tapscott 
John A. Parker 
N. J. Witlocke 
Adam Cooke 
Hire of hands for 
Thos. Armstrong - 
Thos. E. Hooper - 
Augustine Owen - 

Surveyor 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Collector 

do. 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
Tempo’ry insp. 

do. 
Measurer 
Surveyor 
Tempo’ry insp. 
Weigh. & gaug. 
Tempo’ry insp. 
Sp. revenue boat 
Inspector 

do. 
revenue boats - 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
Measurer 
Inspector 
Measurer 
Appraiser 
revenue boat - 
Surveyor 
Collector 
revenue boats - 
Surveyor 
Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
revenue boat - 
Boatman 
Surveyor 

do. 

$682 12 

348 95 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

531 00 
141 00 

1,286 68 
250 00 

1,534 97 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

183 00 
1,095 00 

105 00 
27 26 

572 52 

326 79 

442 65 

309 94 
279 00 
159 00 
150 00 
258 00 
116 91 
24 00 
27 00 

183 09 

$200 00 

$756 14 

1,258 50 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

57 00 

424 97 

69 00 
418 66 
378 00 

80 00 

3,011 41 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

63 20 

1,098 00 

299 85 

550 10 
187 75 
320 28 
271 00 
154 75 
152 00 

24 00 

300 00 
15 93 

160 00 
120 00 

$200 00 
1,095 00 

120 00 
243 00 

5 00 
5 00 

109 50 
205 70 
122 50 
58 50 
58 50 

124 95 

327 71 
385 66 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

765 72 

462 31 

231 00 
144 00 
100 00 

2,915 05 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

18 60 

1,095 00 
17 89 
15 00 
37 50 

356 17 
284 92 
100 00 
380 81 
343 43 
251 00 
309 75 
275 00 

150 00 

300 00 

160 00 
160 00 
76 00 
29 75 
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East River 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Folly Landing - 
do. 

■Cherry Stone - 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Wilmington, N.C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
■do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do.. 

Newbern, N. C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Jno. Dangerfield - 
Gordon Forbes 
Francis Armistead - 
Chas. D. Tompkins 
Francis Armistead - 
C. D. Tompkins - 
Wm. P. Custis 
Samuel C. White - 
Nathaniel Holland - 
George Holt 
George Holt 
Nathaniel Holland - 
George Holt 
George Holt 
James Owen 
Lewis H. Marsteller 
John D.Jones 
Gabriel Holmes 
Seth Hoard 

Richard Bradley - 
Roger Moore 
William Harris 
J. P. Brownlow 
W. H. Laspreyre - 
Gabriel Holmes 
A. H. Hooper 
Daniel Sherwood - 
Neill McLorin 
William Harris 
J. P. Brerlovv 
H. H. Laspreyre - 
Roger Moore 
Seth Hoard 
Samuel Potter 
Pompey Usher 
Samuel Livingston 
David Potter 
Robert Jones 
William Hayne 
Samuel Russell 
Joshua James 
R. B. Potter 
Joshua H. Toomer 
James T. Morris - 
Samuel Russell 
R. B. Potter 
Joshua H. Toomer 
James T. Morris - 
Joshua James 

S. A. Laspreyre 
Halifax Laspreyre 
Prince Laspreyre - 
John Dosher 
William Dosher - 
Hampton Davis 
A. M. Hooper 
James S. Cole 
Thomas S. Singleton 
J.E.F. Duffy 
N. B. Hancock 

Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
Weigher 
Inspector 
Boatman 
Collector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Insp. & meas. - 
Boatman 
Gaug. & meas. 
Collector 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
lnsp., weigh., & 
measurer. 

Gauger 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Gauger 
do. 

Naval officer - 
Inspector 
Measurer 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & meas. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh., gauger, 
and measurer. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Collector 

do. 
Surveyor 

do. 

$257 21 

2l8 66 

192 28 

287 18 

21 00 
34 16 

1,332 77 

712 41 
356 57 
250 12 

121 83 
238 06 
276 87 
233 85 
430 61 

35 04 
69 48 

600 00 

355 16 
155 76 

$260 44 

220 30 
16 02 
12 00 

175 20 
101 79 

251 85 

~6 00 

$240 12 
102 47 
200 85 

175 20 

206 09 

171 70 
9 00 

6 00 

1,128 07 

799 01 
529 18 
207 00 

201 00 

1,522 92 

48 00 
168 00 
174 00 
225 00 

164 88 

600 00 
73 11 
83 67 

125 42 
37 51 

243 96 
240 00 
120 00 
120 00 
80 00 

120 00 
40 00 

525 44 
600 00 

93 00 
36 00 

141 00 
183 00 
201 00 

53 56 
50 51 
49 86 
48 75 

955 46 

74 15 

360 00 
180 00 
180 00 
180 00 
160 00 
20 00 

592 59 

284 98 338 65 
125 50 
72 50 
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Newbern, N. C. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Edenton, N. C. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Beaufort, N. C. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
Camden, N. C. 

do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Washington, N.C. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
Plymouth, N. C. 

do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

©cracoke, N. C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

'Charleston, S. C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Samuel Wilkins - 

Thomas J. Emory - 
Spyers Singleton - 
Jos. W. Worthington 
James Wade 
Dunkan McDonald 
Thos. V. Hathaway 

Thomas J. Miller - 
Daniel McDonnell 
T. J. Bland 
Richard Benbury - 
Isaac Pipkin 
Myles Elliott 
John B. Jones 
Marcus C. Byan - 
H. M. Cooke 
James E. Gibble - 
Isaac Hellen 

Hire of hands for - 
Stephen Charles 
John B. Jones 
John McMorine 

Stephen Charles 
A. E. Ehringshary 
G. W. Charles 
G. W. Charles 
Thomas PI. Blount 
James Farrow 

Welcome Ploell 
R. L. Myers 
Samuel C. Fisher - 
Samuel Gray 
'William B. Myers 

Lewis B. Myers 
Levi Fagan 
George Nicholls 

Benjamin Martland 
John D. Bennett - 
Franklin F. Fagan 
John Hayward 
Joseph Ramsey 
Silvester Brown 
John Mayo 
John C. Wallace - 
-Mark 
Willis- 
Sam-- 
John C. Wallace - 
James N. Mayo 
James N. Mayo 
Jas. R. Pringle 
Chas. J. Steedman - 
Thomas H. Jerry - 
Thos. P. Chiffele - 
F. J. Lee - 
Edward Kennedy - 

Insp., weigher, 
gauger, & meas. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Collector 
Insp., weigher, 
gauger, & meas. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Insp., gaug., & 
measurer. 

Revenue boat - 
Collector 
Surveyor 
Insp., weigher, 
gauger, & meas. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Collector 
Insp., weigher, 
gauger, &meas. 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Insp., weigher, 
gauger, & meas. 

do. 
Collector 
Insp., weigher, 
gauger, & meas. 
Appraiser 

do. v 
do. r 

Surveyor 
Collector 
Collector 
Inspector 
Boatman, 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

Gauger 
Collector 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

1834. 

$401 30 

460 60 
316 80 

155 04 

1836. 

$498 26 

54 83 

261 50 
330 70 
360 07 

165 50 
202 25 

137 66 
188 29 337 29 
59 50 185 84 

601 19 

276 04 

458 58 
200 00 
248 03 

92 38 
12 93 
14 76 53 89 

626 07 
45 

634 80 

205 32 
10 33 
3 60 

281 01 

7 00 

192 64 
319 76 

15 00 

150 00 

188 29 1,346 37 
480 00 480 00 

100 00 
240 00 
240 00 
240 00 
245 00 

3,147 10 
1,872 06 
1,618 63 

543 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

3,285 26 
1,872 06 
1,659 66 

1,098 00. 

1838. 

$129 74 

265 06 
18 01 
51 05 
63 50 

316 48 

149 02— 
257 80 
43 53 

200 00 
202 50 
200 00 
150 00 

303 88 
39 00 

216 00 

338 66 

101 85 

719 48 
564 10 

16 32 

467 30 

302 42 

5 00 
10 00 
5 00 

482 98 
1,588 23 

480 00 

240 00 
240 00 
240 00 
420 00 
45 00 
10 08 

3,783 58 

1,618 63 

1,095 00 



40 Doc. No. 19, 

B—Continued. 

District. 

Charleston, S. C. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

i r do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

* do. 
do. 

< do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

{ do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Beaufort, S. C. - 
Georgetown, S. C 

do. 
do. 

Savannah 

Name. 

William Collin 
Henry Sparwick - 
Wm. R. Barnes, jr. 
John C.Greirson - 
Peter Ehney 
Thomas Tennant - 
William Roberts - 
Charles Rogers 
H. M. Stromer 
Edw. S. Courtney - 
John B.White 
Wm. Perounean - 
Samuel Chaplain - 
J. M.P. Lee 
Gustavus Guymants 
Jas. H. Washburn - 
P. Cantwell 
J. M. Hoff - 
Jas. B. Campbell - 
Wm. P. Smith 
Robert Gibbes- 
A. Howard 
William A. Plane - 
Thos. Steedman 
John Bay - 
John T. Ellsworth - 
J. N. Cardoza 
Theodore Garllard 
John T. Ellsworth - 
Joseph Callender - 
W. H. Timrod - 
John Clifford Tocis 
A. B. Lorde 
N. Cadarza 
Robert Telfer 
James Haynes 
John Buck - 
Richard Bringlow - 
Robert Howard 
Justice Palmer 
Chas. Lendergreer - 
Nicholas Shriver - 
James Ryan 
George Wood 
John Bury - 
George Jenkins 
M. Herbert - 
Lewis Foray 
B. Bucker - 
William Mead 
Jeremiah A. Yates - 
Charles Riddell 
Robert Wilson 
James Stillman 
Charles Rogers 
Geo. W. Wilkie - 
John W. Amiel 
C. B. Murry 
David Turner 
Thomas S. Shaw - 
John C. Porter 
Jas. G. Henneng - 
Thomas S. Wayne 

Office. 

Inspector 
dov 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. i • 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gaug. & meas 
Measurer 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

W eigher 
Tempo’ry gaug 
Boatman 

do.. 
do. 

Naval officer ■ 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Insp. & gaug. 
Inspector 
Surveyor 

1334. 

$772 00 
1,074 00 
1,095 00 

684 00 
1,095 00 

669 00 
654 00 
795 00 
612 00 
684 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

207 00 
672 00 

1,095 00 
834 00 
828 00 
735 00 

1,095 00 
750 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

810 00 
1,095 00 
1,253 59 
3,528 76 

250 22 
329 25 

1836. 

$675 00 
1,086 00 

971 00 
711 00 

1,098 00 
696 00 
540 00 
807 00 

828 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

669 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
792 00 
807 00 
627 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,882 00 

328 39 

3,579 35 
1,005 00 

33 00 
237 00 
36 00 

189 00 
3,453 92 

18 00 
359 58 
181 33 
381 88 

351 88 
347 87 
359 58 
325 88 
351 88 
356 58 

. 33 75 

250 14 
340 79 
38 19 
10 80 

1838. 

$1,078 00- 

1,095 00 
465 00 

708 00 

903 Off 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

867 00 
1,092 00 

627 00 

1,052 00 
1,095 00 

819 ©0 
2,223 25 

4,402 00 

381 00 
627 00 
632 00 
885 00 

2,932 15 

365 00 

1,152 70 
360 00 

160 00 

208 00 
359 00 
355 00 
191 00 
136 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,095 00 

117 00 
159 00 
174 00 
126 00 
81 00 

266 76 
399 00 

486 97 
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Savannah 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Hardwick 
do. 
do. 

Sunbury 
do. 
do. 

Brunswick 
do. 

do. 
do. 

St. Mary’s, Geo. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Key West 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 

do. 
do, 

A. B. Fannin 
Wm. F. Loptin 
T. F. Loptin 
Thomas S. Wayne 
John Shellman 
John Dennis 
S. C. House 
Joseph George 
R. P. Demere 
John W. Stirk 
William Starr 
J. B. Daveis 
Moses Sheftoll 
Wm. W. Wash - 
Isaac Deyon 
John Shellman 
Robert G. Wallace 
Joseph Roiile 
Martin Armo 
Joseph Silverd 
Elias Ruth land 
Saltrowen Fontan - 
Wm. J. Moore 
A. C. Davenport - 
William Bee 
Chas. Stevens 
James Ridley 
T. W. Cooper 
John Arnot 
Robert Mackey 
J. J. Maxwell 
Benj. Stiles 
Hire of hands for 
Samuel S. Law 
Alex. Maxwell 
Hire of hands for 
J. N. McIntosh 
W. Mabry - 

W. Mabry - 
John N. McIntosh - 
Archibald Clark - 
M. H. Hebberd - 
Charles Magell 
Andrew Pacetiy - 
Ranson C. Smith - 
Tom Payne 
John Stolesby 

Wm. A. Whitehead 
Adam Gordon 
Adam Gordon 
S. R. Mallary 
Charles Howe 
H. B. Crews 
John Dubose 
J. N. Staterman 

Wm. H. Wall 
P. L. Hoffman 

John Harris 
A. A. M. Jackson - 

Collector 
Surveyor 

do. 
Naval officer - 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & gang. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 

Naval officer - 
Collector 

do. 
revenue boat - 
Collector 

do. 
revenue boat - 
Collector 
Insp., weigher, 
gaug. & meas. 

For boat hands 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 
Gaug. & meas. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 

Insp., weigh., & 
ganger. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
and meas. 

do. 
Tempo’ry insp., 
gaug. & meas. 

Measurer 
Tempo’ry insp. 

$2,035 96 

1,085 71 
596 32 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
I,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

597 30 

200 00 

350 00 

275 44 
202 27 

604 38 

1,669 22 

1,095 00 
1,127 36 

546 00 
284 72 
400 00 
52 19 

15 18 
58 83 

3 46 

$2,423 23 

1,028 15 
739 60 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

5 22 
1,109 59 

180 00 
270 00 
270 00 
270 00 

90 00 

186 56 
336 00 
250 25 

480 00 
75 43 
87 12 

2 00 
250 00 
609 49 
506 00 

1 77 
376 62 
300 00 
300 00 

2,090 24 

1,098 00 
1,082 53 

532 00 
178 50 
243 89 

51 00 

$2,691 20 
75 00 

150 00 
799 74 
271 36 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

2,263 77 

360 00 
140 00 
270 00 
360 00 

1,095 00 
81 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 

40 00 
180 00 
90 00 

369 79 

200 00 
360 00 

250 00 
360 00 
429 08 
373 56 

400 00 
616 56 

498 00 
420 00 
420 00 
630 89 

1,699 10 
897 94 
543 00 
786 00 
730 00 
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Key W est 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
•do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

- A. Patterson 
Chas. M. Wells 

- J. W. Simonton 
Geo. E. Weaver - 

- W. A. Whitehead - 
- S. R. Mallary 
- Alex. Patterson 
- John W. Stevyart - 

Thomas Stopt 
- Matthias Byown 
- James Roberts 
- Joseph Lybra 

John (slave of H. B. 
Crews.) 

Wm. Howe 
- Henry Gibbs 
- March Howe 

David Howe 
- Joseph Lopes 
- Benacia Young 
- Jos. Roguer 
- Ebin W ilson 

Inspector 
Appraiser 

do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Weigh. & gaug. 
Weigher 
Boatman 

a do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$391 50 
5 00 

17 50 
27 50 
2 67 

110 08 
6 27 

360 00 
360 00 
360 00 
360 00 

62 50 
98 33 

$1,071 00 

30 00 

112 67 
270 00 
278 87 
360 00 
360 00 

153 00 
90 00 

180 00 
180 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 

360 00 
261 13 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

St. Augustine - 
do. . 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appalachicola - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Alex. Patterson 
Joseph Brown 
P. A. Pinckney 
R. W. Rice 
Gilbert Bebee 
Alex. S. Patterson - 
Thomas B. Adams 
Thomas Slater 
Jacob Rees 
William H. Shaw 
F. A. Browne 
P. J. Fontaine 
Joseph Elsand 
John Bray man 
Peter Evans 
George Kitchen 
Peter Scott - 
William Bournes - 
Samuel Howe 
Joseph Frow 
Charles Stewart - 
John Lowe - 
Rankin Hyer 
Peter Fuller 
Linn Mallary 
George Crew 
James Brown 
John Stephens 
John Rodman 
George Gibbs 
David R. Dunham - 
Elias Waller 
Thomas H. Dummet 
Gabriel J. Floyd 
William Cornwell - 
O. D. Kernan 
John Gorrie 
Thomas Taylor 
George T. Barry - 
J. P. Potts • 

Measurer 
Inspector 

do. 
Night inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
do. 

Tem. insp.& wr. 

584 48 
547 50 

50 00 

1,403 05 
24 00 
6 00 

318 00 
21 00 
30 00 
57 36 

572 12 
549 00 

17 82 
24 00 

552 00 
3 00 
3 00 

45 00 
6 00 
3 00 
3 00 

55 00 
5 00 
5 00 

25 00 
275 00 
105 00 
75 00 

300 00 
360 00 
360 00 

75 00 
120 00 
25 00 
75 00 

180 00 
29 00 
61 00 
75 00 
75 00 

327 98 
414 50 

1,344 19 
12 00 

16 50 
83 33 

1,655 29 

135 00 

912 00 
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District. 

Appalachicola 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

St. Mark’s 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

W. D. Price 

H. R. Wood 
R. J. Floyd 
Jesse F. Potts 
D. S. Booth 
J. H. Ewing 
J. D. Myers 
R. J. Floyd - 
J. H. Ewing 
E. Lathrop - 
A. H. Talionar 
Thomas H. Robers 
R. J. Floyd- , 
David Armistead - 
Peter Booth 
Adam Grace 
Wilson Hughes 
Joseph Hawkins - 
A. P. Penn 
J; H. Godwin 
Lewis Leland 
J. S. Mesrole 
J.P. Potts - 
J. A, Perry - 
J. P. Penn - 
R. B. Jenkins 
M. P. Ellers 
Henry Notts 
Ned O’Bryon 
W. A. Wood 
W. Vallean 
D. D. Kingsly 
T. P. Penn - 
Bob. Wood 
Handy Lathrop 
Ben. Smith - 
Henry Lathrop 
Elisha W. Baker - 
Charles Allen 
Jesse H. Willis 
Ambrose Crane 
H. Steele - 
E. Saunders 
A. Crane - 
A. Crane - 
Hosea Rodereigues 
Ennals Smith 
George Grace 
Daniel Dunton 
Thomas Grace 
John C. Duvall 
John Waton 
Nicholas Falconet - 
N. F. Lusemeih 
C. Dupeyster 
Ennat Smith, jr. 
James Wyatt 
Charles Allen 
Jack Murrell, jr. - 
Jacques Praira 
S. B. Weeks 
Robert Newman - 

Office.' 

Insp., weigher, 
& measurer. 

Tempo’ry insp. 
do. 

Insp. & gauger 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & meas. 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

.Gauger 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. ^ 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Gang. & meas. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigher 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Surveyor 
Inspector 

do. 
Weigher 
Measurer 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Insp. & meas. - 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 

$977 01 

$456 29 
398 50 
547 50 

33 24 

1836. 

$18 00' 
459 00 
916 00 
168 00 
186 00 

15 00 
174 14 
172 41 

10 00 
10 00 
12 00 
43 24 

360 00 
360 00 
180 00 
360 00 
141 00 

771 80 
519 75 
549 00 

181 32 
45 87 

270 00 
360 00 
360 00 
90 00 

360 00 

1838. 

■-r 

$990 0G 

9 00 

669 46 

4 80 
360 00 
360 00 

360 00 

87 00 
6 00 

147 00 
63 00 

304 52 
33 00 

117 00 
60 00 
60 00 
6 00 

90 00 
51 00 
45 00 
66 00 

1 63 
90 00 

360 00 
360 00 
360 00 
90 00 

270 00 
897 51 

1,095 00 

360 00 

180 00 
1,202 52 

90 00 
180 00 
270 00 
360 00 
360 00 
360 00 

90 00 
180 00 
180 00 
90 00 
90 00 
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St. Mark’s 
St. John 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Pensacola 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

- R. S. Weeks 
- James Dell 
- H. S. Dexter 
- > Philip J. Dell 
- John D. Dagget 
- James Valentine - 
- Adam Love 

Jas. Valentine, sen. 
Anthony Barber 

- James- 
- Domingo Acosta - 

Robert Mitchell 
- Robert A. Mitchell 
* James P. Jett 
- Robert A. Mitchell 
- John Maula 
- William Weaver - 

Horris Mitchell 
Samuel Bright 

- Samuel Cox 
- Charles Porter 

Wm. G. Chapman - 
- Joseph L. Loghsan 

Charles Maula 
Robert Parker 

- John J. Perrego 
- Felix Alba - 

Mortimer S. Clark 
- Luther Gerard 
- John G. Russ 

John Smith 
Thomas Wilson 

Office. 

Boatman 
Collector 
Inspector - ■ 

do. 
do* 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Collector 
Inspector 
Tempo’ry insp. 
Tempo’ry weigh. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 

$506 05 
291 30 

594 15 
1,054 34 

1836. 1838. 

$526 45 
$90 00 
504 84 

75 00 
200 00 
175 50 
175 50 

464 57 
1,062 00 

27 00 
17 60 

260 00 
137 50 

75 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 

150 00 
' 75 00 

60 00 
116 00 
75 00 

300 00 
234 00 
175 50 
117 00 
117 00 
58 50 

214 16 
1.007 57 

y,\l,095 00 
fib 
\ ' 

420 0© 

75 00 

120 00 

360 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 
75 00 

Mobile 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

, do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

George W. Owen - 
John B. Hogan 
Charles Henry 
Thomas Longfield - 
Samuel G. Swift - 
Zeno Orso - 
A. C. Hollinger 

A. S. Woodcock • 
W. Sheffield 
James Leonard 
Thomas Stringer - 
Russel W. Lewis - 
Thomas Poincy 
Charles J. Fox 
Curtis Lewis 
Francis Mosely 
Thos. W. Wharton 
S. D. Swift 
S. D. Swift 
David Fall cot 
Henry Dagget 
John N. Mott 
Leaborn Travis 
James Madison 
Lewis Galoni 
Belford Harwell - 
Ben. Branston 
Joseph Mann 
Giles Judson 
W rnston Roberts ~ 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Insp., gauger, 
weigh., &meas. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Weigh. & meas. 
Gauger 
Appraiser 

do. 
do. 
do. 

Harbor boat. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1,744 74 

1,098 00 

834 00 
315 00 
747 00 

3,184 64 

270 00 

3,000 00 

1,095 00 
633 00 

1,095 00 
57 00 

3,310 26 

1,122 00 
390 00 

63 00 
51 00 

120 00 
225 00 
102 00 
132 00 
69 00 
72 00 

304 48 
278 84 
160 00 
160 00 
80 00 
80 00 

125 00 
286 00 

78 00 
78 00 
78 00 
78 00 
78 00 

1,095 00 

726 00 
912 00 

1,095 00 

250 00 

225 00 
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Mobile - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Pearl River 
do. 
do. 

Mississippi 
do." 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

Louis Gelbion 
John Barrow 
Andrew Peterson - 
Dominick Facio 
Francis Florence - 
Manuel Pedro 
Daniel Cunningham 
Charles Mollis 
Nicholas Reid 
Henry Bakeman - 
Belford Goodwin - 
Stephen Heald 
Antonio Cerino 
Joseph Upham 
A. B. Thruston 
J. F. Strafford 
J. Palmer - 
H. Leitman 
John N. Mott 
D. Falcott - 
J. Secor 
A. H. Burnham 
James Ashton 
Benj. Parker 
John Smith 
Peter Felby 
Lewis Galvin 
W. Hirdson 
M. Sylvester 
John Colson 
Charles Johnson - 
Thomas Cox 
W. Fletcher 
George Fletcher 
Joseph Jones 
George Brougher - 
Thomas Singby 
George Fletcher - 
Samuel White 
P. Rulilius R. Pray 
Samuel Learned - 
Martin Gordon 
Jas. W. Breedlove - 
Lewis B. Willis 
H. D. Peirre 
Charles B. Lene - 
Wm. Shepperd 
Martin Gordon 
Henry D. Peirre - 
W. B. G. Taylor - 
L. B. Willis 
D. Delauney 
D. Farrow - 
Hugh Kerr 
A. Samuel - 
W. Beardsly 
John Rollins 
J. R. Welsh 
J. M. Vandergriff - 
H. L. Peirce 
M. Smelser 
T. G. Jones 
Thos. J, Beck 

Office. 

Harbor boat, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
dp. 

Guager 
do. 
do. 

Appraiser 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
Naval officer 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 1836. 

$26 00 
127 00 
78 00 
78 00 
78 00 
78 00 
61 00 
26 00 
26 00 
26 00 
26 00 
26 00 
26 00 
26 00 

$140 00 

2,200 00 
2,200 00 

2,900 00 
250 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,026 00 
i;095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,089 00 
1,095 00 

144 00 
1,095 00 
1,080 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 
1,095 00 

121 66 

4,400 00 
1,933 34 

966 66 

1.098 00 
l',000 00 
2,000 00 
1,098 00 

546 00 
546 00 

1,098 00 

546 00 
363 00 

1,098 00 
732 00 
273 00 

1838. 

$1,011 00 
288 00 
453 00 

1,658 67 
294 30 

72 00 
25 00 
74 00 
37 00 
37 00 
37 00 
37 00 
37 00 

440 00 
247 50 
90 Off; 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
67 50 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 

48 00 
92 90 

4,400 00 
2,900 00 

1,095 00 

3,000 00 
1,095 00 

183 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
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Mississippi 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

- E. Langdon 
L. A. Bayor 
P. Levegue 

- Cyrus Bradley 
G. Ferriet - 

- A. Vevant - 
H. H. Harper 

- A. Abbott - 
- John Fitzgerald 
* A. Morehead 
- Jas. McFarland 
- John Taylor 
- W. H. Woods 
- J.Thebaut - 
- J. McClure 
- S. Chippelia 
- Chas. G. Gow 
- J. B. Guere 

Win. Winter 
J. Pilleaux - 
E. Whitehead 

- J. SeaviU - 
C. J. Ducatel 
L. Zuin 

- W. McCullogh - 
P. G. Bertrand 
Thos. S. Easton 

- D. V. Farrer 
- H. J. Marks 

O. B. Bradfute 
Peter Murphy 

- W. H. Whittaker - 
N. W. Campbell - 

- L. Yreirn - 
E. Gurien - 
E. Landen - 
S. Scoville - 

- J. Walker - 
A. G. Moon 

- B. Hart 
A. M urans - 

- A. Y. Lewis 
- W. B. Handy 
- L. C. Bacon 

F. De Ferreit 
J. B. Allarde 

- -C. Cognaud 
Cotter Henry 
John A. Burn 

- H. B. Breedlove - 
F. B. Bernard 
Levi Price. - 

- H. H. Kirkland - 
- H. B. Shelby 

A. Binny - 
Wm. Boston 
P. Clocob - 
F. Prevost - 
J. M. Bartlett - 
A. H. Fitzhugh 

- B. A. Bukup 
M. Dally - 

- F. Andry - 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

‘ do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Measurer 
Weigher 
Gauger 
Inspector 

do. 
Tempo’ry 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do¬ 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do.. 
do. 
do. 
do,. 

msp. 

$1,101 00 
1,095 00 

576 00 
543 00 

1,095 00 
423 00 
207 00 
324 00 

1,095 00 
306 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

93 00 
793 00 
327 00 
786 00 
366 00 
87 00 
87 00 
90 00 
87 00 
81 00 
84 00 

255 00 
3,125 10 
4,952 53 
6,892 66 

$1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

567 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

363 00 

1,098 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

36 00 

2,372 81 

1,098 00 
546 00 
678 00 
546 00 
546 00 
918 00 

1,098 00 
456 00 

1,098 00 
1,098 00 

363 00 
18 00 

915 00 
1,098 00 
1,098 00 

168 00 
363 00 
363 00 
363 00 

1,098 00 
458 00 
324 00 
774 00 
233 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
180 00 
48 00 

183 00 
177 00 
93 00 
93 00 

$1,095 00 

1,095 00 
1,095 00 

543 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
543 00 

819 00 

870 00 

504 00 

1,095 0© 

1,095 00 

183 00 

1,095 00 

1,095 00 
627 00 

1,095 OO 
1,095 OO 

639 00 

123 00 
1,095 00 

471 00 
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District. 

Mississippi 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

Thos. J. Beck 
Nicholas D. Reid - 
Wm. McCullogh - 
Sheldon S. Clark - 
Cyrus Bradley 
John Hedden 
James Green 
W, Whitney 
J. Donaldson 
John Butler 
Charles Lind 
J. Watt 
A. Hero 
John Shields 
Benj. Joy - 
Christopher Suter 
William Davis 
Joseph Burnt 
Narcissus Burat - 
William Burns 
John Dodd - 
James Stewart 
William Riley 
B. Trainer 
W. A. Fitzgerald - 
Richard Driver 
G. Clemmells 
W. Simpson 
W. F. Muller 
John Baker 
C. G. Wallman - 
Henry Shepley 
Benj. Brown 
N. Thomson 
G. Clemens 
J. McDonnell 
W. Sampson 
Wm. McCarthy 
-Poland 
A. drapers 
James Cannon 
John Towhigg 
G. Rider - 
John Cole - 
George Carson 
John Burat 
John G. Bautley 
Andrew Hese 
Jas. Anderson 
Rufus Parker 
Henry McDonald - 
Nich. Thompson - 
George VV. Brown - 
John Williams 
John Martin 
James Conner 
E. Harancipify 
William Burnes 
Michael Ohare 
John Wilson 
William McCarthy 
George Clemman - 
James Goeer 

Office. 

Weigher 
Gauger 
Marker 
Appraiser 

do. 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

/ do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 1836.. 1838. 

$6,506 69 
7,152 24 

917 22 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

360 00 
270 00 
360 00 
180 09 
150 00 
60 00 
30 00 
71 00 

180 00 
270 00 
270 00 
270 00 
180 00 
270 00 
132 62 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 

132 62 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 

180 00 
180 00 
180 00 
32 00 
60 00 
60 00 
90 00 
19 00 
19 00 
73 00 
76 00 
50 00 
50 00 

$9,915 97 
11,322 81 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 

331 00 

165 00 

360 00 

360 00 
360 00 

90 00 
90 00 

234 16 
40 62 
40 63 
40 62 

180 00 
233 00 
180 00 
66 00 

134 00 
90 00 
90 00 

180 00 
90 00 

180 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
54 00 
94 00 

121 00 
73 00 
17 00 

360 00 

90 00. 

73 '00- 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Mississippi 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

( do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 

■do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. * 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
da. 

James Conner 
A. Bleemer 
L. H. Peas - 
A. Morrison 
James Everett 
G. L. Miller 
W illiam Burnes - 
Henry Thompson - 
John Seyer- 
Thomas Perry 
H. McDonald 
John Butler 
John Wilson 
James Conner 
William Weston - 
C. De Marians 
P. Jacobs - 
P. Barnes - 
William Durn 
G. M. Bowditch 
D. F. Farrer 
J. Durr vie - 
D. B. Sanford 
J. G. Cresse 
H. Gayoll - 
B. F. West 
P. G. Bertrand 
E. Cavalier 
J. M. Vandergriff - 
J. M. Vandergriff - 
John Miller 
John Freeman 
A. Blackwood 
C. Williams 
J. Brongger 
James Jackson 
H. Conner - 
P. Douglass 
Charles Blohn 
P. Johnson - 
Peter Blake 
J. G. Smith 
George Jenkins 
J. T. McNeil 
P. Beckrow r 
P. Burrean 
James Neil - 
James Porter 
Thomas Taylor 
William Davis 
J. Minto 
A. Lahogbiagne 
A. Bloom - 
John Nelson 
F. Dumachel 
A. II. Brown 
P. Johnson - 
John Monmus 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Marker 
Measurer 
Boatman 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
-do. 
do. 
do. 
do. , - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. ' 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do¬ 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
4o. 

1 
| 

1 
1 

1 
j 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
! 

1 
! 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

! 
1 

1 
1 

( 

' 

$47 00 
90 00 
43 00 
43 00 
53 00 
53 00 
53 00 
53 00 
53 00 
35 00 
35 00 
36 00 
36 00 
36 00 
36 00 

: 
_ 

, > 

$1,905 00 
715 00 
663 00 
270 00 

1,095 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
183 00 
150 00 
150 00 
147 00 

1,446 36 
8,191 42 

360 00 
270 00 
203 00 
224 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 

180 00 
270 00 

71 00 
71 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 

270 00 
.270 00 
180 00 
180 00 
90 00 
90 00 

180 00 
180 00 
110 00 
168 00 
90 00 
90 00 

180 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
10 00 
90 00 

F. Levicante 
J. Franc 
John Whidden 
E. Blake - 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Mississippi 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Teche - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Miami - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Cuyhoga 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Sandusky 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

W. Dennis - 
C. Smith 
A. Peterson 
J. Anderson 
J. Holland - 
W. May - 
J. Sayers - 
P. Janson - 
C. Hollin - 
C. Williams 
P. Young - 
J. Richardson 
D. Warden 
Thomas Wilson - 
William M. Lofton 
William Patterson 
John W. Bengery - 
B. S. Shain 
W. Hall - 
J. Meyers - 
J. Williams 
0. D. SangstafF 
Edwin L. Cockle - 
Edwin L. Cockle - 
Cyrus W. Egrey - 
John C. Miller 
C. P. C. Hunt 
William Wilson - 
James Jackson 
J. G. Simpson 
James M. Whitney 
Den ions Steele 
Sam’l Starkweather 
S. W. Cockrun 
H. Hubbard 
Samuel Butler 
A. Armstrong 
R. Harper - 
R. E. Fleming 
James Sickner 
William Hubbard - 
Walter Woodward 
Francis W. Lawson 
Francis F. Lawson 
Admiral W. Gray 
Ephraim Shaler 
D. W. Cross 
Clark Warren 
William W. Read 
Elijah Peets 
Almar Burgess 
A. H. Curds 
E. H. Newcomb 
Abra. Ritch 
William Shepperd - 
Alex. H. Curtis 
William H. Hunter 
Elias H. Haines - 
H. J. Harman 
John S. Mumford - 
George S. Patterson 
James S. Blane 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
Gauger 
Boatman 
Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 

Appraiser 
do. 

Collector 
do. 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$264 23 

325 46 
50 00 

200 00 
150 00 

579 50 
474 00 
169 50 
174 00 
141 00 
199 50 

6 00 
6 00 

409 33 

49 27 
73 80 

300 00 
225 00 

#300 00 
250 00 
362 00 

263 96 

12 00 
22 33 

325 78 

20 00 

200 00 
150 00 
725 04 
237 00 

142 03 

147 00 

123 50 
175 50 

21 00 
57 00 

172 50 
58 50 

409 30 

225 00 

#90 00 
90 00 
79 00 
79 00 
45 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
90 00 
86 00 
90 00 
90 00 
20 00 
52 00 

250 00 

629 50 
52 00 
38 00 
38 00 

299 45 

540 00 
325 66 

890 85 

31 50 
117 00 

58 50 
475 00 
254 50 
145 50 

12 00 
6 00 

60 00 
9 00 

180 00 
15 00 
15 00 

409 95 

300 00 

4 



50 Doc. No. 19 

B—Continued. 

District. Name. Office. 

Sandusky 
do. 
do. 
do. 

' do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Cincinnati 
do. 

Nashville 
Louisville 
St. Louis 

Orlando McKnight 
- D. C. Roscoe 

A. Anderson 
- George R. Morton 
- John G. Pool 
- John R. Bease 
- Levi Hancock 

James E. Gaw 
Theo. Barker 

- Charles Larabee - 
- Robert Punshon - 
- Joel M. Smith 
- Edward S. Camp - 
- John Smith 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor 
Collector 

1834. 1836. 

$150 00 

593 46 

333 22 

368 03 

$200 00 
150 00 
200 00 
133 33 

564 09 
31 00 

340 29 

1838. 

150 
75 

2^5 
50 

6 
5 
1 

569 
380 
624 

do. 
Detroit - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Nathaniel Ranney - 
- Andrew Mack 
- John McDonnell - 

John A. Reecker - 
- J. J. Denning 
- George McDougal 
- J. B. Vallier 
- J. E. Schwart 

H. B. Brevost 
- Francis Cicot 
- William B. Hunt - 
- Rob. Meldrum 
- J. T. Marsac 
- B. Chittenden 
- H. H. Brown 
- James Q.. Adams - 

John Thorn 
- W. F. Mosely 
- J. R. Smith - 
- Charles S. Beverly 
- D. C. McKinstry - 
- T. A. H. Edwards - 
- Horace Gray 
- Lambert Beubien - 

Isaac Case • 

Surveyor 
Collector 

do. 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boatman 

1,648 72 1,638 52 

240 00 
400 00 
150 00 
700 00 
500 00 
480 00 
240 00 
240 00 
360 00 
240 00 
240 00 
715 00 
278 00 
360 00 
467 50 
360 00 

46 66 

240 00 

112 50 

360 00 
360 00 
240 00 
240 00 
360 00 
280 00 
440 00 
620 00 
328 00 
305 00 
418 34 

480 00 
500 00 
375 02 

60 00 
30 00 

229 
369 

1,286 
94 

201 
689 
83 

154 
232 
207 
122 
147 
282 
165 

141 
195 
236 

84 
207 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
dp. 

Nathan Hubble 
John M. Wilson - 
E. H. Keeler 
Spencer Norvel 
D. S. McDougal - 
Sanford Britton 
John Largy 
Martin Story 
John Kirby 
George Moran 
D. Goodel - 
Wm. Keith 
James Stilson 
Patrick Falory 
Alonza Bennett 
Albon Bennett 
John S. Heath 
James Scribner 
Timothy Eastman - 
George Clark 
T. P. Tucker 
James P. Minni - 
J. P. Phillips 
Abner P. Stilson » 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

k 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

234 
330 
209 
508 
337 
253 
254 
254 

93 
93 
93 
13 

160 
92 
88 
53 
90 
93 

111 
40 
40 
40 
80 
53 

00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
63 
00 
50 

13 
34 
88 

18 
87 
26 
06 

75 
77 
00 
33 
00 
33 
00 
33 
39 
09 

00 
82 
33 

57 
33 

33 
66 
16 
00 
33 
00 
00 
00 
33 
33 
33 
33 
00 
85 
33 
33 
55 
33 
56 
00 
00 
00 
00 
33 
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District. Name. Office. 1834. 1836. 1838. 

Detroit - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Michilimackinae 
do. - - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

A. P. Stinson 
J. R. Mansell 
John Stockton 
John Wells 
Abner B. Wendell 
John Agnew 
William Scott 
Horatio Gray 
E. Reed 

Inspector 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector 
Inspector 

do. 
do. 
do. 

$742 00 
600 00 
400 00 
110 41 
63 00 

$918 61 
600 00 
400 00 

$40 00 
30 00 
58 38 
40 00 

944 51 
600 00 
400 00 

Treasury Department, 
Register’s Office, August 1, 1839. 

T. L. SMITH, Register. 

Payments made to clerks, fyc., employed in the offices of the collectors, naval 
officers, and surveyors, in the years 1834, 1836, and 1838. 

District. Name. In what office 
employed. 

1834. 1836. 1838. 

Passamaquoddy 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Machias 
Frenchman’s Bay 

do. 
Penobscot 
W aldoboro 
Bath 
Portland 

do. 
Newburyport 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Salem - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Boston - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

■* do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Jonathan D. Weston 
John McMillan 
Sol. Thayer 
John A. Balkham 
Jas. W. Ripley, jr. 
Robert D. Foster 
Geo. Crabtree, dep’y col. 
James Whiting - 
Moses Hook, dep. c. &cl’k 
Parker McCobb, jr., clerk 
Daniel F. Baker, do. 
Peter Merrill, do. 
Amos Nicholls, do. 
John Phillips, dep. col. 
Chas. Titcomb, do. 
W. Williams, do. 
S. R. Caldwell, clerk 
Charles Titcomb, do. 
W. W. Oliver, dep. col. 
Z. Burchmorep, clerk 
Z. Burchmorep, do. 
Z. Burchmorep, do. 
Adams Bailey, dep. col. 
John Bingham, clerk 
Edward’ W\ Parker, do. 
Gustavus Horton, do. 
C. J. F. Allen, do. 
Wm. A. Wellman, do. 
Wm Rowson, do. 
John F. Prince, do. 
Rufus M. Gay, do. 
William Alline, do. 
S. Whitcomb, do. 
E. Hathorne, do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor’s - 
N. office 
Collector’s - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

250 00 
800 00 
350 00 

1,000 00 
50 00 

156 77 

300 00 
100 00 
126 33 
900 00 
750 00 
125 00 
25 00 

25 00 
125 00 

1,000 00 
200 00 
95 00 

1,500 00 
1,300 00 
1,000 00 

417 00 
895 60 
900 00 
900 00 
800 00 
729 22 
254 72 
700 00 
700 00 

$400 00 
1,000 00 

61 14 

54 47 
300 00 
100 00 

900 00 
750 00 

23 00 

1,000 00 
400 00 
150 00 
200 00 

1,125 00 
1,300 00 
1,000 00 

900 00 
900 00 
800 00 

1,000 00 
750 00 
30 76 

700 00 

^ Account 
not 

j settled. 
J 

$65 00 

51 59 
300 00 
100 00 

900 00 

1,000 00 
200 00 
112 50 
250 00 

1,125 00 
1,300 00 

55 56 

1,095 45 

950 00 
1,095 45 
1,000 00 

58 33 
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District. Name. In what office 
employed. 

Boston - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

New Bedford 
do. 

Marblehead 
Barnstable 

do. 
Providence 
Bristol - 
Newport 

do. 
Middletown 
New London 
New Haven 

do. 
Fairfield 

do. 
New York 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

- Samuel Draper, clerk 
- George B. Wellman, do. 
- Wm. Prince, do. 
- Henry D. Clary, do. 
- N. Willis, do. 

W. Palfrey, do. 
S. Andrews, do. 

- R. J. Cleveland, do. 
- E. L. Frothingham, do. 
- N. M. Cutler, do. 
- W. W. Cowles, do. 
- John B. Derby, dep. surv. 
- H. Jamieson, do. 
- H. F. Alexander, clerk 
- H. Jamieson, do. 
- George Gilpatrick, do. 
- J. M. S. McNeil, do. 

Wm. Palfrey, dep. n. o. 
- Ed. S. Bunnell, do. 
- Alfred Norton, do. 
- J as. P. Treadwell, clerk 
- Ethan A. Clary, do. 
- A. Norton, do. 
- E. F. Bunnell, do. 
- Jas. Freeman, do. 

Robert J. Taylor, do. 
- Peter Dixey, jr., do. 
- R. Ainsworth, do. 
- Freeman Hinckley, do. 
- Thos. Peckham, dep. eol. 

Samuel S. Allen, do. 
A. Thruston, do. 

- Jos. W. Eddy, clerk 
- L. Hubbard, dep. c. & cl’k 
- Elijah Ames, dep. eol. 
- Nath. B. Clark, do. 
- Wm. Durand, jr., clerk 
- Benj. S. Smith, do. 
- Fred. L. Curtis, do. 
- D. S. Lyons, dep. col. 
- M. S. Swartwout, do. 

Daniel Stobell, do. 
- James Campbell, do. 

Henry Ogden, cashier 
- J. Phillips, assist, do. 
- Cornelius Duryee, clerk 
- Ebenezer Platt, do. 
- Wm. B. Bryan, do. 
- Isaac Bluxome, do. 
- Joseph Leonard, do. 
- John H. Ball, do. 
- Wm. J. McMaster, do. 
- Jacob B. Wood, do. 
- Jas. B. Thurston, do. 
- James Campbell, do. 
- Aaron N. Phillips, do. 

William Weir, do. 
- Daniel Bonnett, do. 
- George L. Pride, do. 
- Thos. M. Rogers, do. 
- Robert M. Mitchell, do. 
- Thos. Y. Mumford, do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do- 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor’s - 
do. 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 

N. office 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

N. office 
Collector’s - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. ' - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

1834. 

$704 50 
365 00 

45 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 

85 00 
266 66 

1,200 00 

700 00 

450 00 
262 50 

300 00 

1,000 00 
500 00 
230 00 

30 00 
100 00 
240 00 
150 00 
100 00 
300 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,000 00 

650 00 
650 00 
600 00 
600 00 
550 00 
550 00 
600 00 
550 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 

1836. 

$708 75 
647 01 

700 00 
69 23 

570 25 
474 75 
103 50 

1,500 00 

787 50 
112 50 

1,500 00 

900 00 
427 19 

487 50 

300 00 

1,000 00 
250 00 

100 00 
240 00 

300 00 

225 25 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

1,500 00 
2,300 00 
1,450 00 

950 00 
950 00 
225 00 
900 00 
850 00 
850 00 
900 00 
800 00 
800 00 
375 00 
931 18 
800 00 
800 00 
480 43 
400 00 
800 00 
800 00 

1838. 

$804 25 
800 00 

850 00 

704 25 
1,000 00 

1,527 27 
741 67 

18 00 

1,500 00 

900 00 

1,500 00 

900 00 

900 00 
312 50 

108 00 

200 00 
500 00 

100 00 
240 00 

300 00 

250 00 

782 41 

103 16 
1,744 17 
1,099 58 

758 33 
240 42 

757 50 
757 08 

757 50 
682 50 
606 67 

796 25 
206 67 
756 67 

756 67 
756 67 

) 
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District. Name. In what office 
employed. 

1834. 1836. 1838. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Chas. A. Gardiner, clerk 
Charles Oakley, do. 
John A. Bogart, do. 
Wm. C. Dayton, do. 
Chris. Neiburh, do. 
Elias D. Ogden, do. 
Alex. Campbell, do. 
Joseph Gutnam, do. 
Wm. A. Spies, do. 
Timothy Olmsted, do. 
Osborn McDaniel, 
Chas. J. Cannon, do. 
John C. Neiburh, do. 
Robert B. Adams, do. 
Peter K. Ogden, do. 
Wm. W. Morris, do. 
N. Schultz, auditor 
And. Martin, assist, do. 
Geo. M. Troutman, clerk 
Nathaniel Olcott, do. 
Samuel H. Eakin, do. 
Leonard A. Bleeker, do. 
Daniel Sullivan, do. 
William Lang, do. 
John R. Hinchman, do. 
John W. Hunter, do. 
Henry Bull, do. 
Henry K. Frost, do. 
David Seabury, do. 
Daniel Stansberry, do. 
A. T. Lawrence, do. 
William P. Holt, do. 
John A. Fleming, do. 
Richard C. Overton, do. 
Leonard Wyant, do. 
Robert S. Newby, do. 
William Dempsey, do. 

■ Isaac Sebring, do. 
William Peek, do. 
Samuel Cradle, do. 
Richard Wiggins, do. 
Albert W. Olcott, do. 
Ebenezer Hyde, do. 
Thomas Dennison, do. 
F. L. Holthuysen, do. 
David R. Straehen, do. 
John T. Lawrence, do. 
Robert Y. Newby, do. 
D. Holthuysen, do. 
William D. Duer, do. 
J. T. Ferguson, dep. col. 
Joseph R. Bleeker, do. 
John J. Mumford, do. 
George Davis, do. 
Fraley C. Neiburh, clerk 
E. G. Livingston, do. 
J. L. S. Grandin, do. 
W. M. Haff, do. 
Thos. H. Dennison, do. 
W. B. Tremain, do. 
Edger Irving, do. 
Peter F. Combs, do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

, do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$500 00 
427 98 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
319 29 
500 00 
500 00 
480 75 
212 50 
212 50 
212 50 

1,200 00 
800 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
187 91 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
600 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 
459 23 
500 00 
500 00 
600 00 

79 04 
500 00 
500 00 

$800 00 

800 00 
850 00 
800 00 
600 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 

800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
600 00 
600 00 
352 17 

1,000 00 
1,250 00 

900 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

800 00 
800 00 
800 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

900 00 
800 00 
750 00 
960 00 
900 00 
800 00 
780 00 
800 00 
187 50 
482 61 
800 00 
660 00 
328 02 
800 00 
650 00 

262 50 
556 04 
600 00 
160 71 
350 00 
378 26 
317 39 

56 30 

$756 67 

682 08 
732 50 
606 67 
756 67 

76 92 
756 67 

606 67 
606 67 
606 67 
608 75 
606 67 

796 25 
797 50 
796 25 
796 25 
758 33 
910 00 
606 67 
82 50 

606 67 
796 25 

, 758 33 

1,516 66 
758 33 
758 33 
682 50 
606 67 
193 75 
168 88 
682 50 
123 15 

606 67 

631 67 

455 00 

1,034 34 
1,137 50 
1,137 50 
1,137 50 

455 00 
606 67 
606 67 
227 50 
530 83 
608 33 
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District. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Name. 

Jacob C. Delmar, clerk 
G. D. Overton, do. 
T. Fream, do. 
Chas. M. Ingersoll, do. 
Frederick Farrlee, do. 
William P. Holl, do. 
Lewis M. Thurston, do. 
Joseph Greenleaf, do. 
Giles S. Brisban, do. 
W. C. Gray, do. 
Henry W. Christie, do. 
George W. Rose, do. 
G. L. Oothought, do. 
Edward H. Plume, do. 
William Fream, do. 
Edw’d L. Matthews, do. 
A. P. Ralph, do. 
George A. Brown, do. 
Hamilton Bruce, do. 
W. W. Fream, do. 
George W. Blake, do. 
John P. Haff, do. 
George P. Astor, do. 
Charles Gill, do. 
P. A. Young, do. 
Charles Radcliff, do. 
Peter T. Remsen, do. 
D. B. Bell, do. 
John T. Ferguson, d.n. o. 
Ben. T. Ferguson, clerk 
Elias B. Dayton, do. 
Joseph R. Bleeker, do. 
W. T. Vreedenburg, do. 
Gerard D. Smith, do. 
Lewis D. Bevill, do. 
John Cockle, do. 
Dancan Ferguson, do. 
Charles Holt, do. 
Henry Reed, do. 

• Samuel Van Wyck, do. 
P. E. F. McDonald, do. 
Michael Roth, do. 
M. H. Van Dyke, do. 
Samson M. Isaacs, do. 
William R. Muir, do. 
Wade Hough, do. 
William Fream, do. 
Joshua S. Browne, do. 
S. H, Moore, do. 
A. Ingraham, do. 
J. C. Summers, do. 
Otis Pike, do. 
William J Frost, do. 
James M. Ferguson, do. 
George W. Gantz, do. 
John V. Targee, do. 
Joseph Crosswaight, do. 
Wm. C. Thompson, do. 
John C. Robbins, do. 
A. W. Thompson, do. 
Timothy F. Cook, do. 
Francis D. Swords, do. 

in what office 
employed. 

Collector’? 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Naval office 
do. 
do. - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

#1,500 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
800 00 
700 00 
600 00 
COO 00 
600 00 
400 00 

#265 22 
376 09 

65 66 
800 00 
200 00 
500 00 

1,500 00 
502-75 
725 00 

800 00 

700 00 
525 00 
600 00 
700 00 
616 66 
700 00 

616 66 
616 66 
600 00 
550 00 

50 00 
330 00 
316 66 
300 00 
100 00 
100 00 
41 67 
59 00 

#606 67 
681 67 

947 92 
708 79 
682 50 
675 00 
675 00 
645 33 
542 86 
508 82 
578 57 
543 96 
606 67 
600 00 
534 07 
534 07 
463 74 
258 23 
189 16 
94 58 

300 00 
337 50 

68 48 
215 21 

2 00 
375 00 

800 00 

666 66 

700 00 

200 00 
200 00 
700 00 
228 33 

700 00 
700 00 
188 33 
566 00 

COO 00 
700 00 
606 00 
600 00 
200 00 
83 35 

456 67 
390 33 
400 00 
400 00 
166 65 
150 00 
50 00 

260 00 
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District. Name. [n what office 
employed. 

New York 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do* 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Little Egg Harbor 
do. 
do. 

Great Egg Harbor 
Camden, W1. I. - 
Philadelphia 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Baltimore 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Vienna - 
do. 

St, Mary’s 

Anthony Haff, dep. sur. 
P. A. Young, clerk 
Andrew A. Jones, do. 
Augustus Pitcher, do. 
Edward G. Corlies, do. 
Jonas B. Phillips, do. 
Jacob C- Delmar, do. 
Jas. W. Carpenter, do. 
Henry Ogden, do. 
John McGrath, do. 
A. B. Vanderpoel, d. sur. 
Sturgis Brewster, clerk 
Henry Hart, do. 
Sturgis Brewster, d. sur. 
Joseph Hopkins, clerk 
R. Davenport, do. 
E. H. Sears, do. 
J. J. Waters, do. 
A. F. Jones, do. 
J. D. Kelly, dep. col. 
James W. Pharo, , do. 
Silas A. Crance, do. 
Robert B. Risley, clerk 
Paid for clerk hire 
John Kern, dep. col. 
R. L. Howell, do. 
T. F. Vallette, clerk 
R. Steele, do. 
J. C. Pechin, do. 
A. Martin, do. 
C. Treichel, do. 
T. Latimer, do. 
T. Ashmead, do. 
F. C. Deimling, do. 
S. W. Hopkins, do. 
J. Dunn, do. 
J. B. North, do. 
R. Stotesbury, do. 
J. B. Howell, do. 
John McAdam, do. 
Edward Barton, do. 
L. K. Bell, do. 
E. D. Taylor, do. 
Thomas Hopkins, do. 
John S. Cummings, do. 
Daniel W. Mixsell, do. 
John P. Wolf, do. 
John D. George, dep. n. o. 
Robert Heshham, clerk 
Rowland Parry, dep. n. o. 
A. Ford, dep’y surveyor 
John G. Ford, clerk 
J. H. McCulloch,jr., d. c. 
J. Hamilton, clerk 
J. K. Law, do. 
R. Lyon, jr., do. 
J. C. Van Wyck, do. 
H. Ring, do. 
J. K. Law, dep’y survey 
J. C. Van Wyck, clerk 
Oliver H. Hooper, dep. c 
D. H. Barron, clerk 
William Coad, do, 

Surveyor’s 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

N. office 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor’s - 
do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor’s - 
N. office 
Collector’s - 

do. 
do. 

1834. 

$1,500 00 
900 00 
900 00 
405 98 
200 00 
600 00 
450 00 
300 00 
170 00 
300 00 

1836. 

$1,150 00 

850 00 
800 00 
734 78 
700 00 
170 00 
450 00 
750 00 

1,150 00 
192 30 

14 00 

4 16 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,020 00 

720 00 
660 00 
660 00 
840 00 
660 00 
720 00 
650 00 
600 00 
573 26 
146 74 
600 00 
650 00 
600 00 

20 80 
8 45 

24 00 
50 00 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,020 00 

720 00 
660 00 
781 95 
840 00 
660 00 
720 00 
650 00 
600 00 

720 00 

650 00 
600 00 
600 00 
211 30 

62 68 

1,500 00 1,500 00 
660 00 660 00 

1,500 00 1,500 00 

1,500 00 
1,000 00 

800 00 
700 00 
700 00 

1,500 00 
1,000 00 

800 00 
700 00 
700 00 

300 00 
400 00 
49 00 

100 00 

300 00 
400 00 

50 00 
148 50 

1838. 

$1,150 00 

850 00 
1,000 00 

700 00 
127 50 

362 50 
277 92 

1,137 50 
631 46 
600 00 
240 62 
42 50 
65 22 

1,561 24 
1,500 00 
1,326 20 
1,184 16 
1,182 15 
2,687 39 
1,408 18 

892 08 
1,184 16 

843 29 

257 36 

843 31 
1,097 09 

792 41 
720 00 

793 41 
660 00 
551 46 
120 00 

660 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

500 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 

800 00 
700 00 

200 00 
300 00 
400 00 
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District. Name. n what office 
employed. 

1834. 1836. 1838. 

Norfolk - 
do. 

Petersburg 
Folly Landing - 

do. 
Newbern 

do. 
W ashington 
Camden, N. C. - 
Ocracoke 
Charleston 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Savannah 
Brunswick, Geo. 
St. Marks, Geo. - 
Mobile - 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Mississippi 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Joseph Murden, dep. col. 
W. P. Underwood, clerk 
No vouchers 
Wm. Gillett, dep. col. 
Wm. Walston, do. 
Samuel Wilkins, do. 
Thos. J. Emory, do. 
W. L. Lavender, do. 
Geo. W. Charles, clerk 
John Mayo, dep. col. 
Chas. Burchonear, clerk 
W. T. McCready, do. 
Edward Kennedy, do. 
Robert Howard, do. 
Jeremiah Yates, do. 
Jas. B. McCready, do. 
W. W. Wash, dep. col. 
W. Mabry, clerk 
A. P. W. Crane, do. 
F. L. Owen, dep. col. 
Thomas Stringer, do. 
Thomas Poiney, do. 
Chas. J. Fox, clerk 
A. B. Thruston, do. 
Jas. D. Blue, do. 
Martin Gordon, jr., dep. c. 
Wm. McCulloch, clerk 
G. K. Lee, do. 
John Hamilton, do. 
Isaac Warbeck, do. 
L. H. Desforges, do. 
Leon Brux, do. 
R. L. De Coin, do. 
Charles Jones, do. 
Philip Hart, do. 
Joseph Menard, do. 
J. B. Ouere, do. 
J. J. Barry, do. 
A. B. McNair, do. 
C. Desforges, do. 
A. Miller, dep’y col. 
E. Whitehead, clerk 
E. Colfax, do. 
W. B. Handy, do. 
W. H. Whitaker, do. 
A. R. Brux, do. 
P. M. Ozanne, do. 
J. P. Breedlove, do. 
F. J. Jones, do. 
J. M. Bartlett, do. 
T. F. Butler, do. 
J. 0. Breedlove, dep. col. 
A. H. Fitzhugh, clerk 
H. L. Piere, do. 
J. W. Breedlove, do. 
Henry Thebaut, dep. sur. 
Lewis B. Willis, do. 
C. H. Theil, dep. n. o. 
J. Menard, do. 
H. L. Piere, 4°- 
H. L. Detteria, do. 

Collector’s - 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do; 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Surveyor’s - 
do. 

N. Office - 
do. 
do. 
do. 

$800 00 
200 00 
450 00 
153 72 

150 00 

218 75 
300 00 

63 45 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

350 00 
210 00 

1,000 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

1,400 00 
1,200 00 
1,500 00 
1,000 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

800 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 

550 00 
78 26 

800 00 
50 00 

4l0 43 

$1,000 00 

500 00 
89 05 

150 00 

250 00 
300 00 

73 15 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

350 00 
840 00 

347 85 

500 00 

1,287 50 
1,000 00 

41 20 
1,000 00 

900 00 
800 00 

184 61 
583 00 

423 33 
240 00 

1,250 00 
1,453 08 
1,050 00 
1,013 33 

667 00 
75 61 

672 52 
360 00 
400 00 
216 66 
100 00 

1,000 00 

250 00 
750 00 
183 00 

$700 00 

400 00 

137 50 
75 00 
75 00 

250 00 

96 69 
1,000 00 
1,300 00 

350 00 
420 00 
400 00 
300 00 
1D0 00 

75 00 

750 00 
770 00 
587 50 
101 25 
100 00 

1,150 00 

168 50 

1,500 00 
1,200 00 

1,425 00 

1,425 00 
113 33 

1,425 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 
1,337 50 
1,066 67 
1,150 00 

600 00 
750 00 

1,500 00 

Treasury Department. Register's Office, August 1. 1839, 
T. L. SMITH, Register. 
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